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EXHIBITION:
You are strongly en cour aged to attend exhibition
and close ly ex am ine all lots of in ter est to you.
We schler’s will gladly assist you in providing
condition reports upon request. The exhibition
will be held the Saturday pre ced ing the sale from
10am to 12pm, Monday, Tuesday & Wednes day
from 10am to 4pm, and Thurs day from 10am to
2pm. 

CATALOGUES:
The catalogue for this auction is avail able online
approximately three weeks prior to the auction.
A pdf version is also available for download.

PRE-SALE ESTIMATES:
As a convenience to bidders, We schler’s
pub lish es pre-sale es ti mates of the value of each
lot in the auction. Estimates are in tend ed as a
guide and should not be con sid ered a pre dic tion
of the sell ing price.

RESERVES:
The “reserve” is a confidential mini mum price
agreed between the con signor and We schler’s
be low which a lot will not be sold. Lots that have
a reserve will not be marked as such, but the
reserves will not be in excess of the low pre-sale
estimates. We schler’s will execute all reserves on
be half of the con signor by bidding through the
auc tion eer and plac ing suc ces sive or con sec u tive
bids for a lot. The auc tion eer may open the
bid ding on any lot on behalf of the consignor up
to the reserve amount. In the event the bidding
does not reach the re serve, the auc tion eer will
an nounce “Passed.”

BIDDER REGISTRATION:
Each bidder must be assigned a bidding num ber
before bids can be rec og nized. Bid number
reg is tra tion will be avail able during ex hi bi tion
hours and during the auc tion. We schler’s annual
bidder accounts do not re-reg is ter for each sale.
All online bidders do need to be pre-approved
before bidding.

BIDDING INCREMENTS:
The auctioneer generally ad vanc es the bid ding
in the following incremental amounts:
$100-499 $25 increments
$500-999              $50 in cre ments
$1,000-1,999             $100 increments
$2,000-4,999             $200 increments
$5,000-9,999             $500 increments
$10,000+ auctioneer's dis cre tion

ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS:
Bidders who cannot attend the auction may
submit bids using the Bid form at the back of this
catalogue or by the online form. Ab sen tee &
Telephone bids may also be placed through 
We schler’s fax number, (202) 628-2366 or by
email, bids@weschlers.com. Bids placed by fax
must be confirmed by telephone or email.
Our facilities for telephone bidding are limited so
it is strongly rec om mend ed that you make
arrangements at least 24 hours in ad vance.
Please con tact Linda Niehaus at (202) 628-1281
for spe cif ic in for ma tion on ab sen tee or telephone
bids. 

CONDITION REPORTS:
All property is sold “As Is” in accordance with
the Con di tions of Sale (clause 2) and nei ther the
seller (Consignor), We schler’s Auctioneers and
Appraisers, LLC, nor any of our officers, em-
ployees or agents, make any rep re sen ta tion, war-
ranty or guarantee, nor assume any liability of
any kind with respect to the con di tion of any lot
offered for sale and no statement made at any
time, wheth er oral or written, shall constitute
such a war ran ty, guarantee or rep re sen ta tion and
are not in tend ed to re place first hand inspection
by a pro spec tive buy er.
Weschler’s is available to answer any questions
or to pro vide any additional in for ma tion 
re gard ing prop er ty of fered; how ev er, the 
purchaser hereby assumes all risks concerning
and related, including but not limited to, the
grading, quality, description, condition, 
authenticity, and provenance of a lot.  

PURCHASER PAYMENTS:
A premium equal to 22%* of the successful bid
price up to and including $100,000, 20% of the
suc cess ful bid price $100,001-$500,000, and 18%
of the successful bid price over $500,000 will be
added there to and is payable by the purchaser as
part of the total pur chase price.

*All online bidders will be charged an additional
1% buyer's premium.

Maryland Sales Tax is computed on the total
purchase price. The purchaser will be required
to pay the Sales Tax unless: (i) the property pur-
chased is for resale and a valid Resale Tax num-
ber is presented to Weschler's business office at
the time of payment, and the sales price is $200
or more; (ii) the sales price of precious metal bul-
lion or coins is greater than $1000; or (iii) the
property is being shipped to a buyer located out-
side the state of Maryland by an ICC/USDOT
licensed shipper/carrier. On any cash transac-
tions or series of  transactions exceeding $10,000,
Treasury Form 8300 will be filed.

Credit Card & PayPal payments are limited only
to domestic buyers and to a total invoice amount
of $20,000. Credit Card payments must include
an image of the credit card and be accompanied
by a copy of the purchasers’ driver’s license or
other acceptable photo. 

After five (5) business days and the failure to pay
in full, the Auctioneer reserves the right to charge
the Purchaser’s credit card on file ten percent
(10%) of the entire amount due (including the
hammer price, buyer’s premium, all applicable
taxes and other charges). After fourteen (14)
days, the Auctioneer has the right to charge the 
entire amount due (including the hammer price,
buyer’s premium, all applicable taxes and other
charges) to the Purchaser’s credit card on file.

Buyers not known to the Auctioneer and 
planning to pay with a personal or busi ness
check are required to supply the Auc tion eer with
a bank letter of credit prior to the auction. If such
ar range ments are not made prior to the auc tion,
pur chas es will be held by the Auc tion eer until the
check has cleared the bank.

REMOVAL OF PROPERTY:
All purchases should be paid for and re moved
the day of sale, but in no event later than one
week post-sale. We schler’s will advise you on the
best way to trans port large items, and will help
ar range for pack ing, in sur ance and shipping.
We schler’s as sumes no responsibility for the acts
or omis sions of carriers or packers wheth er or
not they are rec om mended by us. For fur ther 
in for ma tion please con tact us  at (202) 628-1281.

EXPORTATION PERMITS:
Certain lots may be subject to the pro vi sions of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, the Ma rine
Mam mal Protection Act of 1972, and the 
Mi gra to ry Bird Act of 1982. In order to export
these items, the buyer must obtain spe cial 
li cens es from the De part ment of the In te ri or,
Unit ed States Fish and Wildlife Service. Some
items may not be exported, and others may not
be resold once pur chased. Prospective bid ders
who intend to export or resell such items are
solely re spon si ble for ob tain ing such licenses and
We schler’s can not, and will not, assure that such
licenses can be obtained. 

COMMISSIONS:
Weschler’s receives a tiered consignor’s 
commission on the ham mer price of each lot that
sells. For items of ex cep tion al val ue, the 
consignor’s com mis sion is ne go tia ble at the time
of con sign ment. If prop er ty carries a reserve and
does not sell, a “buy back fee” is charged. Please
contact Weschler’s for more information on 
consigning.

INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AND SELLERS



CONDITIONS OF SALE
The property listed in this catalogue will be offered and sold by Weschler’s Auctioneers and Appraisers, LLC (“Auctioneer”) as agent for the “Con signor” on the following terms and

conditions. No employee is authorized to alter these con di tions. All bidders and consignors acknowledge knowing and agreeing to these conditions.

1. REGISTRATION
Prior to sale, all bidders must register with a
Weschler’s rep re sen ta tive and re ceive a bid ding
number. A bidding number will be re quired of
the successful bidder at the fall of the
Auc tion eer’s hammer for each lot. Online bidders
must register and receive pre-approval to bid.

2. “AS IS” CONDITION
The Auctioneer and the Seller (Consignor)
as sume no risk, lia bil ity or re spon si bil ity for the
au then tic ity or the au thor ship of any prop er ty
iden ti fied in the catalogue (that is, the identity of
the creator or the period, culture, source or origin
as the case may be, with which the creation of
any property is iden ti fied herein). All property is
sold “As Is” and nei ther the Auctioneer nor the
Seller (Con sign or) makes any guarantees,
warranties or rep re sen ta tions of any kind or
nature with re spect to the property, and in no
event shall be responsible for the cor rect ness or
any im plied warranty or mer chant abil i ty or any
im plied warranty of fitness for a par tic u lar
purpose as it relates to de scrip tion, genu ine ness,
attribution, provenance, safety, re lia bil ity or
condition of the property. If any implied
warranties of mer chanta bil ity or fit ness for a
particular purpose can be construed from the
cata logue, auc tion, or bill of sale, such
war ran ties are dis claimed by the Auc tion eer and
the Seller (Con sign or). No state ment in the
catalogue or made at the sale or in the Bill of Sale
or invoice or elsewhere shall be deemed such a
war ran ty, guarantee or rep re sen ta tion or an
ad mis sion of li a bil i ty.

3. GUARANTEE
Notwithstanding the preceding con di tion, if
within 14 days of the date of the sale, on any lot,
the pur chaser must give notice in writing to the
Auc tion eer that the lot sold is a coun ter feit and,
if within 7 days after such notice the purchaser
returns to the Auc tion eer in the same condition
as when sold, and gives writ ten proof from a
recognized im par tial expert which es tab lishes
beyond rea son able doubt that the returned lot is
in fact a coun ter feit and that this was not
in di cated by a fair reading of the cata logue or the
Auctioneer’s com ments at the time of sale, the
Auc tion eer as agent for the Con sign or will
rescind the sale and refund the purchase price
paid defined as the amount of the successful bid
price, plus buyer’s premium. The guarantee is
made only to the original purchaser of record
(i.e., the registered bidder) and not any
subsequent owners. The original buyer must
have remained the owner of the lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake
or forgery, and made with the intent to deceive.

4. WITHDRAWAL
The Auctioneer reserves the right to with drawal
any property at any time before actual sale.

5. BIDDING
Unless otherwise announced by the Auc tion eer
at the time of sale, all bids are per lot as num -
bered in the cat a logue. The Auc tion eer re serves
the right to reject a bid from any bidder. The
high est bid ac knowl edged by the Auc tion eer
shall be the pur chas er. In the event of any dispute
be tween bidders, the Auctioneer shall have the
sole and final dis cre tion ei ther to de ter mine the
suc cess ful bid der, or to re-of fer and re-sell the ar -
ti cle in dis pute. If the Auc tion eer de ter mines that
any opening bid is not com men su rate with the
value of the article offered, he may reject the bid;
and if, having ac knowl edged an open ing bid he
de cides that any ad vance is not suf fi cient, he may
re ject the ad vance.

6. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
On the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, title to
the offered lot passes to the highest bidder who,
thereupon will pay the full pur chase price there -
fore or such part as the Auc tion eer may require.
All deposits may be ap plied to any or all pur-
chases made by the pur chaser at this or any pre-
vious sale. All prop er ty shall be re moved by the
pur chaser at his expense on the day of sale or
within one week post-sale, if not so re moved,
may be sent by the Auc tion eer to a public ware -
house for the ac count, risk and ex pense of the
pur chaser. Any damage to or loss of any item
pur chased which is left with the Auc tion eer after
the day of purchase is the pur chas er’s sole re -
spon si bil ity. If the fore go ing con di tions or any
other ap pli cable con di tions herein are not com-
plied with, in ad di tion to oth er remedies available
to the Auc tion eer and the Con signor by law, in-
cluding with out limi ta tion the right to hold the
pur chas er liable for the bid price, the Auctioneer
at its op tion, may either (a) cancel the sale, re -
tain ing as liqui dated dam ag es all pay ments made
by the pur chaser, or (b) re-sell the property on 3
days notice to the pur chaser and for the account
and risk of the pur chas er, either pub lic ly or pri -
vate ly, and in such event the pur chas er shall be
liable for the pay ment of any de fi ciency plus all
costs, including ware hous ing, the expenses of
both sales, and the Auc tion eer’s com mis sion at
its regular rates and all other charges due here -
un der, and in ci den tal charg es. No claims shall be
al lowed af ter removal of goods and no article
shall be re-sold for pur chas er at the sale where
pur chased.

A premium equal to 22%* of the successful bid
price up to and including $100,000, 20% of the
suc cess ful bid price $100,001-$500,000, and 18%
of the successful bid price over $500,000 will be
added there to and is payable by the purchaser as
part of the total pur chase price.

*All online bidders will be charged an additional
1% buyer's premium.

Maryland Sales Tax is computed on the total
purchase price. The purchaser will be required
to pay the Sales Tax unless: (i) the property pur-
chased is for resale and a valid Resale Tax num-
ber is presented to Weschler's business office at
the time of payment, and the sales price is $200
or more; (ii) the sales price of precious metal bul-
lion or coins is greater than $1000; or (iii) the
property is being shipped to a buyer located out-
side the state of Maryland by an ICC/USDOT
licensed shipper/carrier. On any cash transac-
tions or series of  transactions exceeding $10,000,
Treasury Form 8300 will be filed. 

Credit Card & PayPal payments are limited only
to domestic buyers and to a total invoice amount
of $20,000. Credit Card payments must include
an image of the credit card and be accompanied
by a copy of the purchasers’ driver’s license or
other acceptable photo. 

After five (5) business days and the failure to
pay in full, the Auctioneer reserves the right
to charge the Purchaser’s credit card on file ten
percent (10%) of the entire amount due 
(including the hammer price, buyer’s pre-
mium, all applicable taxes and other charges).
After fourteen (14) days, the Auctioneer has
the right to charge the entire amount due 
(including the hammer price, buyer’s pre-
mium, all applicable taxes and other charges)
to the Purchaser’s credit card on file.

Buyers not known to the Auctioneer and 
planning to pay with a personal or busi ness
check are required to supply the Auc tion eer with
a bank letter of credit prior to the auction. If such
ar range ments are not made prior to the auc tion,
pur chas es will be held by the Auc tion eer until the
check has cleared the bank.

7. RESERVES
Unless the sale is advertised and an nounced as
an unrestricted sale or sale without reserve,
Con sign ors reserve the right to bid through the
Auc tion eer as agent on their own con sign ments.

8. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
The Auctioneer reserves the right to can cel the
sale or any portion thereof without prior or
further notice, and to announce at any time
ad di tion al conditions of sale.

While we do our best to protect the frames,
Weschler’s will not be responsible for damage,
regardless of the cause.

While some defects and damages are noted in
this catalogue, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to note the condition of each piece.



GLOSSARY FOR PAINTINGS AND DRAWINGS

The terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them here. Please note that all statements in this catalogue as to authorship are made subject to
the provisions in the Conditions of Sale printed in this catalogue.

Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work by the artist.

Attributed to Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work of the period of the artist, probably in whole, or in part a work by the artist.

Studio of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work by an unknown hand in the studio of the artist, possibly executed under the supervision of the artist.
Follower of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work in the style of the artist, of a later date, which is contemporary.

Circle of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work of the period of the artist, closely related to his style.

Manner of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work in the style of the artist, and of a later date.

After Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a copy of a known work of the artist.

The terms signed, dated or inscribed mean that in our opinion, the signature date or inscription are by the hand of the artist.  We also give the
placement of signature on the canvas as follows:

l.l. – lower left u.l. – upper left
l.r. – lower right u.r. – upper right
b.c. – bottom center u.c. – upper center

The terms bears a signature, bears a date or bears an inscription mean that the work has a signature, date or inscription which may have been
added by another hand.  Dimensions are given height before width, unless otherwise stated, and to the nearest 1/4-inch.  Pictures are
framed unless otherwise noted.  An asterisk (*) at the end of the description indicates that the print(s) in the lot has not been examined out
of its mat and/or frame.

While we will do our best to protect the frames, Weschler’s will not be responsible for damage, regardless of cause.

While some defects and damages are mentioned in this catalogue, 
it is the responsibility of the purchaser to note the condition of each piece.

*Color as shown in the catalogue may vary from the actual colors of the pieces as the process of
photography and printing involves many transitions and changes.



INFORMATION FOR

ABSENTEE BIDDERS
As a convenience to clients who cannot attend the auc tion, Weschler’s
will execute absentee bids with out charge. Bids will be executed to 
purchase the lots requested as in ex pen sive ly as is allowed by other bids
and/or re serves upon those lots.

All bid requests must be con firmed in writing prior to the auction with a
completed Weschler’s Absentee and Telephone Bid Form.

Bids should be submitted as early as possible, and should be dated with
the date of submission. In the event of identical bids, Weschler’s has sole
and com plete discretion as to which to execute, but the first bid received
normally will be pre ferred.

Bids submitted for each lot should be in the amount you would bid if you
attended the auc tion, ex clu sive of the 22 percent buyer’s pre mium and
applicable sales tax. Weschler’s does not ex e cute “buy” bids.

If you are a successful bidder, you will receive an invoice 
detailing your purchase and requesting prompt payment and removal.
Unsuccessful bids generally are not ac knowl edged.

To avoid delay in removing pur chases, buyers not known to Weschler’s
and planning to pay with a personal or business check are advised to sup-
ply us a bank letter of credit prior to the auction, ad dressed to the atten-
tion of Karen Munaker. If such arrangements are not made prior to the
auction, pur chas es will be held by We schler’s until the check has cleared
our bank.

Bids are subject to the “Conditions of Sale” which appear in the front of
this catalogue. While every effort is made to properly execute absentee
bids, Weschler’s will not be re spon si ble for errors or failure to execute
such bids.

For additional information on absentee bids and pur chaser
payments, please con tact our offices at (202) 628-1281 or by
fax at (202) 628-2366.

BIDDING

IN CRE MENTS
The auctioneer generally advances the bidding in the fol low ing 
incremental amounts:
$100-499 $25 increments
$500-999 $50 increments
$1,000-1,999 $100 increments
$2,000-4,999 $200 increments
$5,000-9,999 $500 increments
$10,000+ auctioneer’s dis cre tion

SHIPMENT OF

PURCHASES
If your bid is successful, Weschler’s can help ar range ship ment of your
purchases to you. We will be happy to rec om mend pro fes sion als with
whom we have worked in the past, but assume no liability for their 
performance.

Please note the Conditions of Sale in the front of this catalogue 
con cerning prompt payment and clear  ance. In default of these con ditions,
lots may be transferred to a public warehouse at the risk and cost of the
purchaser. As stated in the Con di tions of Sale, Weschler’s as sumes no 
responsibility for the acts or omis sions of carriers or pack ers, whether or
not rec om mend ed by us.

All shipments are at the expense of the purchaser.

For further information concerning packing and ship ping of purchases,
please contact our offices at (202) 628-1281.

A premium equal to 22%* of the successful bid price up to and including
$100,000, 20%* of the suc cess ful bid price $100,001-$500,000, and 18%*
of the successful bid price over $500,000 will be added to the final bid
price.

*All online bidders will be charged an additional 1% buyer's premium



Each bid is for a specified lot, and will be executed according to the “Terms and Con di tions of Sale”.

Capital Collections’ absentee bids must be at least 50% of the low estimate.

We schler’s assumes no re spon si bil i ty if it fails to execute such bid(s) or does so negligently. 
We are not responsible for illegible handwriting. A confirmation of bids is sent by email prior
to the auction. Any changes to bids must be submitted in writing by fax or email.

A premium equal to twenty-two percent (22%*) on the first $100,000 of the hammer price,
20% on the portion from $101,000 through $500,000, and 18% on that portion of the hammer
price exceeding $500,000 will be added there to and is payable by the purchaser as part of the
total pur chase price. Applicable Maryland sales tax will also be added to the final total. 

If you are a successful bidder, you will receive an invoice detailing your purchase and requesting
prompt payment and removal. If purchases are not picked up within the Terms of Sale specified,
they will be considered abannoned with no refunds, and storage fees will apply.

Bidder No __________________
Sale Date __________________

Name Business Name|

ABSENTEE BID TELEPHONE BID

Address

City | State/Country | Zip Code

E-mail Resale/Tax Identification #|

Phone (primary) | Phone (secondary) | Fax

$1-99              $5 increments
$100-199              $10 increments
$200-499              $25 increments
$500-999 $50 increments
$1,000-1,999 $100 increments
$2,000-4,999 $200 increments
$5,000-9,999 $500 increments
$10,000-24,999 $1000 increments
$25,000-49,999 $2500 increments
$50,000-99,999 $5000 increments
$100,000+ $10,000 increments

WESCHLER’S REQUIRES A VALID CREDIT CARD TO SECURE BIDDING (Bids will not be entered if left blank)
(Circle One) Visa   MasterCard    Discover   American Express

Credit Card # | Expiration | CCV

I hereby confirm that I have read and am bound to the “Terms and Conditions of Sale”as printed, which are also available on www.weschlers.com. 

Signature                                    Date

40 West Gude Dr Ste 100, Rockville MD  20850      tel 202.628.1281 / fax 202.628.2366    bids@weschlers.com   www.weschlers.com

*Weschler’s accepts telephone bids for the Capital Collections until 5pm on the day prior to an auction. After that time, if we cannot
guarantee an available phone line for the auction, we will gladly accept your absentee bid.

(3-digit number on back of card or
4-digit on AMEX)

Lot Max Bid
excluding premiumDescription

BID FORM

PLEASE ADHERE TO BIDDING IN CRE MENTS

The auctioneer may vary the increments at their discretion.
A bid left between increments will be placed at the lower increment.



FINE ART 
Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
1 
After Charles le Brun (French 1619-
1690) 
The Family of Darius Before Alexander 
the Great 
Unsigned 
Oil on canvas 
19 x 25-1/2 in (48.3 x 64.8 cm) 

Provenance: 
C.G. Sloan, Washington, DC, purchased in
1971, lot 496
$1,000-$1,500

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
3 
French School, 18th-19th Century 
Portrait of a Lady with Cherub and 
Pomegranates 
Unsigned 
Oil on canvas 
49 x 40 in (124.5 x 101.6 cm) 
$2,000-$4,000 

Property from a Maryland Corporation 
5 
Circle of Giovanni Paolo Pannini 
(Italian 1691-1765) 
Capriccio of Christ Healing the Sick 
Unsigned 
Oil on canvas 
34-1/2 x 27-1/2 in (87.6 x 69.9 cm)
$2,000-$4,000

2 
This lot has been withdrawn.

Property of Various Owners 
4 
Spanish Colonial School, 18th-19th 
Century 
Madonna and Child 
Unsigned 
Oil on canvas. Unframed. 
30 x 21-3/4 in (76.2 x 55.2 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

Property from the Collection of Doctors 
Christopher and Maria Michejda 
6 
German/Polish School, 17th Century 
Portraits of a Man and Woman from the 
Von Shonburg Family 
Each unsigned 
Each oil on copper 
Each oval, approximately: 12 x 10 in (30.5 
x 25.4 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

Property of Various Owners 
7 
Dutch School, 17th-18th Century 
Portrait of a Soldier Wearing a Helmet 
Unsigned 
Oil on panel 
9-1/2 x 10-1/2 in (24.1 x 26.7 cm)
$1,000-$2,000



 

Property of Various Owners 
8 
Edward George Armfield (British 1817-
1896) 
On the Prowl 
Signed E Armfield l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
28 x 35 in (71.1 x 88.9 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500  

Property from a Washington, DC 
Collection 
9 
Johann-Joseph Geisser (Swiss 1824-
1894) 
Alpine Scene with Travelers 
Signed J. Geisser l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
21-1/2 x 17 in (54.6 x 43.2 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
10 
Mariano Fortuny y de Madrazo 
(Spanish 1871-1949) 
Figures at Prayer in a Roman Cathedral 
Signed Fortuny and located Roma l.l. 
Watercolor and graphite on paper; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 6-1/2 x 14-1/2 in (41.9 x 36.8 
cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
12 
Manner of Narcisse Virgile Diaz de la 
Peña (French 1808-1876) 
View of the Pont du Gard 
Inscribed N. Diaz and dated 69 l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
15-1/2 x 21-1/2 in (39.3 x 54.6 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
13 
Georg Decker (Hungarian 1819-1894) 
Girl with a Basketful of Alpine Roses 
Signed Decker l.c. 
Oil on canvas 
40-1/2 x 33 in (102.9 x 83.8 cm) 
$2,000-$4,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
14 
Albert Friedrich Schröder (German 
1854-1939) 
The Merrymakers 
Signed A. Schröder Mn l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
38 x 43 in (96.5 x 109.2 cm) 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
15 
Louis-Gabriel-Eugène Isabey (French 
1803-1886) 
Life Along the Coast 
Signed Eug. Isabey l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
18 x 30 in (45.7 x 76.2 cm) 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
16 
Max Mayrshofer (German 1875-1950) 
A Walk in the Sunlight 
Signed Mayrshofer l.r. 
Oil on board; also with figural studies on 
verso 
19-1/2 x 27-1/2 in (49.6 x 69.9 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
17 
Santeri Salokivi (Finnish 1886-1940) 
Boat House with Canoe Along a 
Riverbank  and View of a Rocky Harbor: 
Two Works 
The first, signed S. Salokivi and dated 37 
l.r.; and the second, unsigned 
Each oil on canvas 
The first: 17 x 22 in (43.2 x 55.9 cm); The 
second: 19 x 25 in (48.3 x 63.5 cm) 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC 
Collection 
18 
Jacques Lebourgeois (French 1926-
2012) 
Beach at Trouville 
Signed Lebourgeois l.r.; also signed, dated 
1989 and located on verso 
Oil on canvas 
24 x 30 in (61 x 76.2 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 



Property from a New York Collector 
19 
Virgilio Patiño (Colombian b. 1947) 
Cascada 
Signed V. Patiño and dated 95 l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
39-3/8 x 55-1/8 in (100 x 140 cm)

Provenance: 
Galería Alfred Wild, Santa Fé de Bogotá, 
Columbia 
Christie's, New York, Important Latin 
American Paintings, Drawings and 
Sculptures, Part II, November 21, 1995, 
lot 258 
Mr. Seymour Reich, New York 
By descent to current owner, 2010 
$6,000-$8,000 

Property of Various Owners 
21 
Leonard Ochtman (American 1854-
1935) 
Old Meadows 
Signed Leonard Ochtman and dated 1888 
l.l.
Oil on canvas; also titled on old paper label
on verso
12 x 18 in (30.5 x 45.7 cm)
$1,000-$2,000

Property of Various Owners 
23 
Thomas Bigelow Craig (American 1849-
1924) 
Landscape with Cows Watering in a 
Stream 
Signed Thos. B. Craig l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
25 x 30 in (63.5 x 76.2 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

Property from a Potomac, MD Collection 
25 
Cameron Burnside (American 1887-
1952) 
Vue de Moret-sur-Loing 
Signed Cameron Burnside and located 
Moret l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
25-1/2 x 32 in (64.8 x 81.3 cm)

Provenance: 
Antique Art Galleries, Kensington, MD, 
purchased February 1, 1988 
$1,000-$1,500 

Property of Various Owners 
20 
William Magrath (Irish 1838-1918) 
Berry Picking 
Signed W. Magrath l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
10 x 12 in (25.4 x 30.5 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 

Property of Various Owners 
22 
Alexander Bower (American 1875-1952) 
Waiting for Cargo 
Signed Alexander Bower l.r. and titled on 
stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
27 x 33 in (68.6 x 83.8 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 

Property of Various Owners 
24 
George Elmer Browne (American 1871-
1946) 
Autumn in France 
Signed Geo Elmer Browne l.r. 
Oil on canvas; inscribed G.E. Browne/ N. 
Union Sq. on stretcher 
30 x 25 in (76.2 x 63.5 cm) 
$2,000-$4,000 

Property of Various Owners 
26 
Attributed to Emile Albert Gruppe 
(American 1896-1978) 
Sunlit River Landscape 
Signed Emile A Gruppe l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
22 x 29 in (55.9 x 73.7 cm) 
$2,000-$4,000 



 

Property of a McLean Collector 
27 
Abbott Fuller Graves (American 1859-
1936) 
Crashing Waves 
Signed Abbott Graves l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
28 x 49 in (71.1 x 124.5 cm) 
$5,000-$7,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
28 
Frank Myers Boggs (American 1855-
1926) 
Sailboats at Sea 
Signed Frank Boggs l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
15 x 22 in (38.1 x 55.9 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
29 
Frank Myers Boggs (American 1855-
1926) 
Sailboats at Sea, Grandcamp 
Signed, located and dated Frank Boggs/ 
Grandcamp 1904 l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
18 x 24 in (45.7 x 61 cm) 
 
Under black light: with scattered areas of 
milky-green varnish, no apparent 
restoration; the work is not lined or 
restretched; overall with minor areas of 
craquelure, especially l.l. corner and with 
scattered minor spot of surface residue; 
small area of abrasion l.r. 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
30 
Frank Myers Boggs (American 1855-
1926) 
Sailboats at Grandcamp 
Signed, located and dated Boggs/ 
Grandcamp 82 l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
12-1/2 x 18 in (30.5 x 47 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Bernard Black Gallery, New York 
 
Exhibited: 
McNay Art Institute, San Antonio, TX, 
1968 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a California Collection 
31 
Streeter Blair (American 1888-1966) 
Mums 
Signed Streeter Blair, titled and dated 60 
l.r. 
Oil on canvas. Unframed. 
16 x 20 in (40.6 x 50.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Purchased directly from the artist, circa 
1960 
By descent to current owner 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a California Collection 
32 
Streeter Blair (American 1888-1966) 
Jersey Farm 
Signed Streeter Blair, titled and dated 65 
l.l. 
Oil on canvas. Unframed. 
15 x 30 in (38.1 x 76.2 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Purchased directly from the artist, circa 
1965 
By descent to current owner 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
33 
Emil Eugen Holzhauer (American 1887-
1986) 
The Card Player 
Signed Holzhauer and dated 1928 l.l. 
Watercolor on paper; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 21 x 14 in ( 53.3 x 35.6 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Gift from the artist 
By descent to current owner 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
34 
Emil Eugen Holzhauer (American 1887-
1986) 
Hanging Out the Wash 
Signed Holzhauer and dated 1949 l.l. 
Watercolor on paper; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 14-1/2 x 21 in (36.8 x 53.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Gift from the artist 
By descent to current owner 
$1,000-$1,500 



 

Property of Various Owners 
35 
Emil Eugen Holzhauer (American 1887-
1986) 
Street Scene, Macon, GA 
Signed Holzhauer and dated 1946 l.r. 
Oil on Masonite 
19-1/2 x 32 in (49.6 x 81.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Gift from the artist 
By descent to current owner 
 
Exhibited: 
Wesleyan Conservatory, Macon, GA (from 
old paper label on verso) 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
36 
Joseph Sherly Sheppard (American b. 
1930) 
Still Life of Fruit and Blue and White Jug 
on a Carpeted Table 
Signed Sheppard and dated 91 l.r. 
Oil on Masonite 
30-1/2 x 36 in (77.5 x 91.4 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
37 
Joseph Sherly Sheppard (American b. 
1930) 
Bust of a Nude Woman Wearing a 
Necklace 
Signed Sheppard on base 
Bronze sculpture with dark-brown patina 
Height, including base: 21-1/2 in (54.6 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
38 
Alberta Kinsey (American 1875-1952) 
In the French Quarter 
Signed Alberta Kinsey l.r. 
Oil on canvas; with a study of tropical 
leaves on verso 
20 x 24 in (50.8 x 61 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
39 
Harvey Joiner (American 1852-1932) 
Autumn Landscape 
Signed Harvey Joiner l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
18 x 30 in (45.7 x 76.2 cm) 
$2,500-$3,500  

Property of Various Owners 
40 
Roy Frederick Spreter (American 1899-
1967) 
Be a Marine: Illustration for U.S. 
Women's Marine Recruitment Poster 
Signed Spreter l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
34 x 32 in (86.4 x 81.3 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
41 
Roy Frederick Spreter (American 1899-
1967) 
Illustration for Recruitment Poster, U.S. 
Navy 
Signed Spreter c.l. 
Oil on canvas 
40 x 30 in (101.6 x 76.2 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC 
Collection 
42 
André Gisson (American 1921-2003) 
Sur la Seine 
Signed Gisson l.l. 
Oil on canvas 
24 x 30 in (61 x 76.2 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 



 

Property of Various Owners 
43 
John Wells James (American 1873-1951) 
Still Life of Wildflowers in a White Vase 
Signed John Wells James l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
25 x 21-1/2 in (63.5 x 54.6 cm) 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC 
Collection 
44 
Frederick McDuff (American 1931-
2011) 
Spring Primroses 
Signed Mcduff l.r. 
Oil on canvas 
28-1/2 x 32 in (72.4 x 81.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Wally Findlay Galleries, New York, 
purchased March 24, 1990 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
45 
J.D. Challenger (American b. 1951) 
Ceremonial Series 
Signed Challenger and dated 93 l.r. 
Acrylic on paper; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.* 
Sheet size: 40 x 40 in (101.6 x 101.6 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Houshang's Gallery, Santa Fe, NM 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
46 
Pacita Abad (Filipino/American 1946-
2004) 
Wild Bird of Paradise 
Signed Pacita l.r.; also signed, titled and 
dated on verso 
Mixed media on canvas 
84 x 60 in (213.4 x 152.4 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Purchased directly from the artist, 
September 13, 1993 
$15,000-$25,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
47 
Lowell Nesbitt (American 1933-1993) 
Daffodil and Tulip 
Signed Lowell Nesbitt, titled Daffodil and 
Tulip and dated 73 on verso 
Oil on canvas 
54 x 90 in (137.2 x 228.6 cm) 
$6,000-$8,000 

 

Property of a North Carolina Collector 
48 
Alma Woodsey Thomas (American 
1891-1978) 
Pale Yellow Autumn Leaves 
Signed A. W. Thomas, dated '77 and titled 
Pale Yellow Autumn/ Leaves on verso 
Acrylic on canvas 
12-1/4 x 16-1/4 in (31.1 x 41.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sold in these rooms, American Paintings, 
Drawings and Sculpture, October 20, 
1990, lot 294 
$30,000-$50,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
49 
Eric Aho (American b. 1966) 
Thunderhead III 
Signed Eric Aho and dated 1996 l.c. 
Oil on linen 
11 x 13 in (27.9 x 33 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
50 
Daniel Brush (American b. 1947) 
No. 9 
Signed Brush and titled on paper label 
affixed to verso 
Ink on paper; apparently in good condition. 
Framed.* 
Sight size: 40-1/4 x 59-3/4 in (102.2 x 
151.8 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 



 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
51 
Harry Bertoia (American 1915-1978) 
Untitled (Tonal Sound Sculpture) 
Unsigned 
Nickel alloy sculpture comprised of 41 
rods with cattail tops silvered to brass base, 
circa 1973-74 
Height: 51-1/2 in (130.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Purchased directly from the artist, circa 
1973-1974 
 
Note: 
We would like to thank Celia Bertoia, of 
the Harry Bertoia Foundation, for her kind 
assistance cataloguing this work. This 
work will be accompanied by a Certificate 
of Authenticity issued by the Harry Bertoia 
Foundation. 
$20,000-$30,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
52 
Lucio Ranucci (Italian 1925-2017) 
Etruscan Beach 
Signed Ranucci and dated 1975 l.r.; also 
inscribed with artist's name, title and 
dimensions on verso 
Oil on canvas 
31 x 38-1/2 in (78.7 x 97.8 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
53 
Sakti Burman (Indian b. 1935) 
Musicians 
Signed Sakti Burman l.r. 
Mixed media on paper; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 19 x 24-1/2 in (48.3 x 62.2 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
53A 
Lebadang (French 1921-2015) 
Les Arbres Morts 
Signed Lebadang l.r. 
Oil on canvas. Unframed. 
21 x 25-1/2 in (53.3 x 64.8 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
54 
Shin Kuno (Japanese 1921-1999) 
Untitled 
Signed with impressed Kanji seal l.r.; also 
signed and titled in Kanji and dated 1970 
on verso 
Stainless steel and painted paper 
construction 
28-5/8 x 28-3/4 in (72.7 x 73 cm) 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Miriam 
Crohn Slavin 
55 
Thomas Hart Benton (American 1889-
1975) 
Discussion  (Fath 82) 
Lithograph, 1969, signed Benton in 
graphite l.r., from an edition of 250, 
circulated by Associated American Artists, 
New York; apparently in good condition. 
Framed.* 
Sheet size: 305 x 248 mm (12 x 9-3/4 in) 
$2,500-$3,500 



 

Property from the Collection of Miriam 
Crohn Slavin 
56 
Gerald Leslie Brockhurst (British 1890-
1978) 
Adolescence (Kathleen Nancy Woodward) 
Etching, 1932, signed G L Brockhurst in 
graphite l.r.; apparently in good condition. 
Framed.* 
Plate size: 362 x 260 mm (14-1/4 x 10-1/4 
in) 
$8,000-$12,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
57 
Mary Stevenson Cassatt (American 
1844-1926) 
The Bonnet  (Breeskin 137) 
Drypoint, circa 1891, signed Mary Cassatt 
in graphite, l.r., also inscribed epreuve 
d'essai in graphite, l.r., third state (plate 
destroyed); apparently in good condition. 
Framed.* 
Plate size: 184 x 140 mm (7-1/4 x 5-1/2 in) 
 
Provenance: 
Jean Bohne, Inc., New York, 1940 
$5,000-$7,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
58 
Sergei Vasil'evich Chekhonin (Russian 
1878-1936) 
Still Life of Flowers 
Lithograph with hand-coloring, circa 1930, 
signed Serge Tchekhonine in graphite l.r.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 470 x 387 mm (18-1/2 x 15-1/4 
in) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
59 
Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933) 
Marion Barry '78 
Lithograph in color, 1978, signed, titled, 
dated June '78 inscribed and numbered 
Artist's Proof 10/15 in graphite l.r.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.* 
Sheet size: 380 x 860 mm (15 x 33-3/4 in) 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Miriam 
Crohn Slavin 
60 
Joseph Hirsch (American 1910-1981) 
Cellist  and Man with a Mask: Two 
Works (Cole 59 and 60) 
Each a lithograph on Rives B.F.K. paper, 
1969, each signed Joseph Hirsch in 
graphite l.r., and the second inscribed A.P. 
in graphite l.l., each from an edition of 100 
aside from artist's proofs; each apparently 
in good condition. Each framed.* 
Sight size of larger: 406 x 330 mm (16 x 13 
in) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Miriam 
Crohn Slavin 
61 
Henri Matisse (French 1869-1954) 
Nu couché à la coupe de fruits (Duthuit 
475) 
Lithograph on Japon paper, 1926, signed 
Henri Matisse in graphite and numbered 
46/50 in graphite l.l.; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.* 
Sheet size: 438 x 543 mm (17-1/4 x 21-3/8 
in) 
$12,000-$18,000 



 

Property from the Collection of Miriam 
Crohn Slavin 
62 
Joan Miró (Spanish 1893-1983) 
Le Bagnard et sa Compagne  (Dupin 749) 
Etching and aquatint in color on Arches 
paper, 1975, signed Miro in white pencil 
l.r. and numbered 35/50 in graphite l.l.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.* 
Sheet size: 1207 x 1594 mm (47-1/2 x 62-
3/4 in) 
$20,000-$30,000 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
63 
Masanari Murai (Japanese 1905-1999) 
and Kojin Toneyama (Japanese 1921-
1994) 
Untitled: Two Works 
The first, a screenprint, 1970, signed and 
dated Masanari 70 in graphite l.r. and 
numbered 14/30 in graphite l.r.; the 
second, an embossed lithograph in color, 
1970, signed and dated Kojin Toneyama 70 
in graphite l.r. and numbered 14/50 in 
graphite l.l.; each apparently in good 
condition. Each framed.* 
Sight size of first: 711 x 521 mm (28 x 20-
1/2 in); Sight size of second: 750 x 559 mm 
(29-1/2 x 22 in) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
64 
Toko Shinoda (Japanese 1913-2021) 
Breeze 
Lithograph, 1968, signed, titled and dated 
Toko Shinoda/ Breeze/1968 in graphite l.r. 
and numbered 37/100 in graphite l.l.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 546 x 406 mm (21-1/2 x 16 in) 
$800-$1,200  

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
65 
Toko Shinoda (Japanese 1913-2021) 
Romance B 
Lithograph in color, signed Toko Shinoda 
and numbered 15/50 in graphite l.r., titled 
in graphite l.l.; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 508 x 368 mm (20 x 14-1/2 in) 
$1,000-$2,000 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
66 
Jiro Yoshihara (Japanese 1905-1972) 
Circle 
Screenprint in color, 1969, signed and 
dated Yoshihara/ '69 in graphite l.r. and 
numbered 27/100 in graphite l.l.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.* 
Sight size: 546 x 622 mm (21-1/2 x 24-1/2 
in) 
$800-$1,200 

  
 

EUROPEAN 
DECORATIVE ARTS 
 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
67 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of 'Sistine 
Madonna' 
KPM, Late 19th Century 
After a painting by Raffaello Sanzio da 
Urbino, known as Raphael (Italian 1483-
1520); verso with inverted impressed 
scepter below K.P.M. below H in u.r. and 
an inverted engraved 13-1/4 - 11-1/4 in u.c. 
Unexamined outside of frame, an instance 
of light staggered scoring along m.l. and 
light contact wear with frame along outer 
edges; otherwise, in apparently good 
condition. 
Sight size: 12-7/8 x 10-15/16 in (32.7 x 
27.8 cm);  
Framed: 22-3/16 x 20 in (56.4 x 50.8 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
68 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of 'The Rape of 
the Daughters of Leucippus' 
KPM, Late 19th Century 
After a painting by Sir Peter Paul Rubens 
(Flemish 1577-1640); verso with 
impressed K.P.M. beneath a scepter and 
above an engraved H together rotated in 
the u.l. corner, red marker notation 
74000/1-27-84/Palace/NY in the u.r. 
corner, and an aged label for ...LORETZ & 
COMPANY/83, Regent Street, LONDON 
adhered to l.c. of frame. Unexamined 
outside of frame, a few isolated instances 
of fleabite nicks and minor residue 
accretion distributed throughout 
foreground and light wear throughout to 
details in relief; otherwise, in generally 
good condition. 
Plaque: 10-1/8 x 7-5/8 in (25.7 x 19.4 cm);  
Framed: 18-7/8 x 16-7/8 in (47.9 x 42.9 
cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
69 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of 'The Young 
Martyr' 
KPM, Late 19th Century 
After a painting by Paul Delaroche (French 
1797-1856); verso with impressed K.P.M. 
beneath a scepter and above an engraved H 
in the l.r. corner and an engraved 9¾ - 
7(3/8) diagonally along the l.r., and an 
aged paper label u.c. S_t Helene/par/de la 
Roche in ink below illegible notations in 
pencil. Unexamined outside of frame, 
minor scratches with associated surface 
losses in l.l. corner and left foreground and 
minor surface nicks m.c. and right 
foreground; otherwise, in apparently good 
condition. 
Plaque: 10 x 7-1/2 in (25.4 x 19 cm);  
Framed: 19-1/4 x 16-3/8 in (48.9 x 41.6 
cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
70 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of 'Luther's 
Marriage Ceremony' 
KPM, Late 19th Century 
After a painting by Friedrich Paul 
Thumann (German 1834-1908); verso with 
rotated impressed scepter above K.P.M. 
above H in u.r. adjacent to rotated 9-3/4 - 
7-3/4 engraved m.r. with pencil notations 
Luther's... /Paul Thumann/The Wedding. 
Unexamined outside of frame, minor 
surface scratch extending two inches from 
l.l.; minor surface abrasions to sitter's 
garment folds in foreground with other 
minor isolated surface scratches and nicks 
within painting; otherwise, in apparently 
good condition. 
Plaque: 7-7/16 x 10-1/8 in (18.9 x 25.7 
cm); 
Framed: 13-3/8 x 15-3/8 in (34 x 39 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
71 
Berlin Porcelain Allegorical Plaque 
Depicting Hope 
KPM, Late 19th Century 
After a painting by Cuno Baron Von 
Bodenhausen (German 1852-1931); a full-
length portrait of a woman in white 
romantic costume, with arms extended 
under a flowering dogwood tree, within a 
cloistered garden; verso with impressed 
scepter above K.P.M. above an engraved H 
in l.r. Unexamined outside of frame, a few 
instances of minor abrasion and scratching 
to mid and background; minor residue 
accretion; a few minor surface 
imperfections, depressions and pitting; 
otherwise, in apparently good condition. 
Sight size: 12-5/8 x 7-9/16 in (32.1 x 19.2 
cm);  
Framed: 19-5/16 x 16-3/8 in (49.1 x 41.6 
cm) 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
72 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of 'The Portrait 
of a Lady' 
KPM, Late 19th Century 
After a painting by Friedrich August von 
Kaulbach (German 1850-1920); verso with 
inverted impressed scepter below K.P.M. 
below H in u.l. and an inverted engraved 
12-7/8 - 7-5/8 in u.c. together above 
83500/1-84-Kodner in red marker and 
other notations in pencil and crayon. Later 
residual adhesive along border of plaque 
and frame, particularly prominent in l.l. 
and u.r. and with minor wear with details 
to relief; otherwise, in apparently good 
condition. 
Plaque: 13 x 7-13/16 in (33 x 19.8 cm); 
Framed: 22-3/4 x 17-7/8 in (57.8 x 45.2 
cm) 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
73 
Two Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaques 
of 'Liebesfrühling' and 'Lady in Red' 
KPM, Late 19th and Early 20th Century 
The former, after a painting by Friedrich 
Paul Thumann (German 1834-1908), and 
the latter, after a painting by Édouard 
Bisson (French 1856-1939); verso of 
former with inverted impressed scepter 
below K.P.M. below and engraved H and 
artisan mark in u.l. and with printed 
Liebesfrühling/Nach P. Thumann in m.c.; 
the latter with signature in glaze in l.r. and 
verso with impressed scepter above K.P.M. 
above E and an artisan mark in l.c. 
adjacent to an engraved 5. Former 
unexamined outside of frame, minor 
surface scratch in u.l. and minor wear to 
details in relief; otherwise, in apparently 
good condition. Latter with contact wear 
along outer edges of plaque, minor surface 
scratches and fleabite nicks to garment of 
sitter and a clamshell chip to l.l. of verso; 
otherwise, in apparently good condition. 
Sight size of former: 8-7/16 x 5-7/16 in 
(21.4 x 13.8 cm); 
Framed: 13-3/8 x 10-1/4 in (34 x 26 cm); 
Plaque of latter: 10-1/2 x 8-1/2 in (26.7 x 
21.6 cm); 
Framed: 18-3/8 x 16-3/4 in (33.8 x 42.5 
cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
74 
Two Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaques 
of 'The Hermit' and a Young Vegetable 
Seller 
KPM, Early 20th and Late 19th Century 
The former after a painting by Salomon 
Koninck (Dutch 1609-1656); the latter, a 
full-length portrait depicting a youth in 
tattered clothing in a partial street scene 
with two turnips in right hand and a sack 
held over shoulder in left hand; the former, 
signed in glaze l.r., verso with inverted 
impressed K.P.M. above a scepter and 
below 220. Verso of the latter having an 
inverted impressed scepter below K.P.M. 
below an engraved H and artisan mark. 
Former unexamined outside of frame, 
minor disjoining with warp of mount and 
frame and minor contact wear along lower 
edge of plaque. 
Plaque of former: 9-1/4 x 6-7/16 in (23.5 x 
16.4 cm);  
Framed: 11-1/2 x 8-3/4 in (29.2 x 22.2 
cm); 
Plaque of latter: 9-7/16 x 6-3/4 in (24 x 
17.1 cm); 
Framed: 12-3/4 x 10 in (32.4 x 25.4 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
75 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of a Cavalier 
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century 
The 3/4-length portrait depicting a red 
haired gentleman in 17th century dress 
with a sheathed rapier, with the sitter's 
right hand nestled along the body of a 
collie in the foreground, standing in an 
olive interior with hanging red drape in the 
background; verso with impressed scepter 
above K.P.M. above an impressed A 
adjacent to an engraved artisan symbol to 
the right with an engraved 25 along the l.c. 
and an engraved 13 - iq - b rotated along 
the m.c. with other partially illegible 
notations in pencil throughout. 
Unexamined outside of frame, scattered 
instances of minor pitting and various 
surface imperfections, blemishes and 
cavities with a prominent instance in l.r. 
and minor dirt accretion; otherwise, in 
apparently good condition. 
Plaque: 12-5/16 x 9-7/16 in (31.3 x 24 
cm); 
Framed: 18 x 14-7/8 in (45.7 x 37.8 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
76 
Berlin Porcelain Plaque of 'Portrait of 
the Young Saskia' 
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century 
After a painting by Rembrandt 
Harmenszoon van Rijn (Dutch 1606-
1669); verso with impressed scepter above 
K.P.M. in l.r. An instance of scattered 
minor nicks with later inpainting near u.c. 
and l.l.; otherwise, in apparently good 
condition. 
Sight size: 10-7/16 x 8 in (26.5 x 20.3 cm);  
Framed: 17-9/16 x 14-5/8 in (44.6 x 37.1 
cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Paul Siegel Antiques Inc., New York 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
77 
Two Berlin Porcelain Oval Portrait 
Plaques of 'Sibyl' and 'Sistine Madonna' 
KPM and Probably German, Early 20th 
Century 
The former, after a detail from a painting 
by Angelica Kauffman (Swiss 1741-1807); 
the latter, after a detail from a painting by 
Raffaello Sanzio da Urbino, known as 
Raphael (Italian 1483-1520); verso of the 
former with impressed inverted scepter 
above K.P.M. above a Z adjacent to a 4 
with rotated pen notation A.L. Eckardt: 
/Dresden, verso of the latter with an 
impressed K/455LC. The former 
unexamined outside of frame, with minor 
contact wear along edges of plaque frame 
and mount and minor surface scratches, 
predominantly to negative space; 
otherwise, in apparently good condition. 
The latter unexamined outside of frame, 
with minor surface scratches, particularly 
on the Madonna's hair; otherwise, in 
apparently good condition. 
Plaque of former: 8-1/2 x 6-1/2 in (21.6 x 
16.5 cm);  
Framed: 17-3/4 x 15-1/4 in (45 x 38.7 cm); 
Plaque of latter: 11-1/8 x 9-1/2 in (28.2 x 
24.1 cm);  
Framed: 19-3/8 x 17-5/8 in (49.2 x 44.7 
cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
78 
Two Berlin Porcelain Oval Portrait 
Plaques of 'Saint Mary Magdalene 
Reading' and 'Saint Mary Magdalene' 
KPM, Early 20th Century 
The former, after a detail from a painting 
by Antonio Allegri, called Correggio 
(Italian 1494-1534); the latter, after a detail 
from a, presumably lost, painting by 
Pompeo Girolamo Batoni (Italian 1708-
1787); verso of former having impressed 
scepter above K.P.M. above an engraved F 
and 5 with other vestigial pencil notations, 
verso of latter having an inverted 
impressed scepter below K.P.M., below an 
F and engraved 5. Former with extensive 
residual adhesive and bonded debris 
throughout verso, outer edges, and along 
upper left quadrant of background, minor 
frame halo throughout outer border with 
additional wear and gilding transference, 
various minor isolated scratches with 
losses in pigmentation; latter unexamined 
outside of frame, with a few isolated minor 
scratches with losses in pigmentation; 
otherwise, in apparently good condition.  
Plaque of former: 10-3/4 x 8-3/4 in (27.3 x 
22.2 cm); 
Sight size of latter: 9-3/4 x 7-7/8 in (24.8 x 
20 cm); 
Both framed: 25-1/4 x 22-3/8 in (64.1 x 
56.8 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
79 
Two Berlin Porcelain Allegorical 
Portrait Plaques of 'The Heart's 
Awakening' and 'Empty Again' 
KPM, Early 20th Century 
The former, after a painting by William-
Adolphe Bouguereau (French 1825-1905); 
the latter, after a painting by Eduard von 
Grützner (German 1846-1925); verso of 
the former with impressed scepter above 
K.P.M. above A adjacent to an engraved 
artisan mark in l.r. with other pencil 
notations, the latter signed in glaze in l.r., 
verso with a rotated impressed scepter 
above K.P.M. above SZ adjacent to an 
engraved artisan mark and 253-195 along 
c.l. with a stamped maker's mark in ink 
along with noted title and attribution. The 
former unexamined outside of frame, with 
minor contact wear along the outer edges 
with a few incidents of gilding transference 
and residue accretion; otherwise, in 
apparently good condition. The latter 
unexamined outside of frame, with 
instances of minor wear to garment with 
residue accretion and gilding transference; 
otherwise, in apparently good condition. 
Plaque of former: 8-9/16 x 5-3/4 in (21.7 x 
14.6 cm); 
Framed: 14-1/4 x 11-1/8 in (36.2 x 28.2 
cm); 
Plaque of latter: 9-7/8 x 7-1/4 in (25.1 x 
18.4 cm); 
Framed: 15-3/8 x 12-7/8 in (39 x 32.7 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
80 
Two Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaques 
of Woman Waiting for the Catch and 
'Woman in Burgundy' 
KPM, Early 20th Century 
The former, depicting a full-length portrait 
of a woman in provincial dress leaning on 
a pole hook with two baskets and a coastal 
landscape; the latter, after a painting by 
Édouard Bisson (French 1856-1939); verso 
of former with inverted impressed scepter 
below K.P.M. below S 146203 and an 
adjacent artisan mark. Latter signed in 
glaze in l.r., verso with rotated impressed 
scepter above K.P.M. above S above O 
with an adjacent engraved artisan mark and 
937-158. The former, unexamined outside 
of frame, having minor scratching in m.r. 
of background; otherwise, in apparently 
good condition. The latter, unexamined 
outside of frame, having contact wear on 
outer edges of plaque and surface 
scratches throughout garment; otherwise, 
in apparently good condition. 
Sight size of former: 7-1/4 x 5-1/4 in (18.4 
x 13.3 cm); 
Framed: 14-9/16 x 12-5/8 in (37 x 32 cm); 
Plaque of latter: 9-5/16 x 6-3/16 in (23.6 x 
15.7 cm); 
Framed: 15-1/2 x 12-1/2 in (39.4 x (31.7 
cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Paul Siegel Antiques Inc., New York 
$1,000-$1,500 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
81 
Two Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaques 
of a Street Performer and 'Gypsy' 
KPM and Hutschenreuther, Early 20th 
Century 
The former, 3/4-length portrait depicting a 
raven haired woman in mourning costume 
with the left hand wrapped around a 
theorbo under drape and with the right 
hand extended in alms within a partial 
street scene; the latter, after the painting by 
Angelo Asti (Italian 1847-1903); the verso 
of former having impressed scepter above 
K.P.M. above a P between an engraved 12 
and artisan mark in l.r. and with an 
inverted impressed 388 to upper left with 
an annotated 1053 in blue ink; the latter 
signed in glaze within l.r. with verso 
having an inverted impressed CMHR 
within a circle above 107 in u.r., with other 
pencil, ink, and marker notations. 
Unexamined outside of frame, the former 
with minor nicks in the l.l., scratching 
along the right, and general surface 
scratching throughout. The latter with a 
few nicks and inpainting, predominantly to 
hair; otherwise, in apparently good 
condition. 
Plaque of former: 9-7/8 x 5-3/4 in (25.1 x 
14.6 cm); 
Framed: 12-3/8 x 8-3/8 in (31.4 x 21.3 
cm); 
Plaque of latter: 5-13/16 x 3-15/16 in (14.7 
x 10 cm); 
Framed: 11-3/8 x 9-7/16 in (28.9 x 24 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
82 
Dresden Porcelain Plaque of 'Saint 
Mary Magdalene' 
Meissen, Late 19th Century 
After a, presumably lost, painting by 
Pompeo Girolamo Batoni (Italian 1708-
1787),;verso with inverted underglaze blue 
crossed swords mark m.c. above an 
inverted ink notation Samuel T. 
Shaw/Grand Union Hotel/new york city/u. 
[s.] of america/july 23(rd) 1890 extending 
up from l.c. and a rotated partially illegible 
crayon notation. Unexamined outside of 
frame, minor contact wear between frame 
and plaque along sides and particularly 
concentrated with minor surface 
deterioration through lower portions, a 
few isolated minor surface scratches, 
scattered residue accretion throughout, 
and a few minor surface imperfections, 
blemishes and cavities; otherwise, in 
apparently good condition. 
Plaque: 15-3/16 x 23-7/8 in (38.6 x 60.6 
cm); 
Framed: 18-5/8 x 27-1/2 in (47.3 x 69.8 
cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sold in these rooms, Estate Auction: 
Winter 1985, December 6-8, 1985, Lot 
1056 
$2,000-$3,000 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
83 
Pair of Ormolu and Blue Glazed 
Porcelain Seven-Light Candelabra 
Probably West German, Late 19th Century 
Composed of a cobalt ground ceramic ogee 
base with scrolling acanthus and blossom 
mounted quadriped feet; below a 
disc/starburst-shaped foliate decorated 
spacer mounting an inverted conical cobalt 
ground ceramic body, flanked by two 
scrolling acanthus tendril vestigial handles; 
supporting a rocaille and floral overlaid 
central nozzle, housing flared scrolling 
acanthus-formed arms, terminating at a 
blossom-formed socket and pan, 
interspersed with wire-stemmed flowers; 
underside of ceramic base with an 
engraved X adjacent to a crowned 
escutcheon mark containing K \ M above 
an impressed 841. Missing flower head to 
one candelabrum; Loose mount to central 
candle arm; residual wax accretion 
throughout; handling wear with losses in 
gilding. 
Height: 25-1/8 in (63.8 cm) 
$700-$900 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
84 
Royal Vienna-Type Porcelain 
Allegorical Pictorial Tray of 'Dance of 
the Will-o'-the-Wisp' 
Early 20th Century 
After a painting by Wilhelm Kray (German 
1828-1889); signed in glaze l.r.; verso with 
a beehive mark in blue underglaze m.c. 
below irrlichtertanz in red underglaze and 
1778 in brown ink, adjacent to a rotated 
impressed 40/05 and TK/30/1, in addition 
to other notations in marker. Unexamined 
outside of frame, a few minor isolated 
nicks with inpainting, darkened scratches, 
and general surface scratching and light 
wear to details in relief; otherwise, in 
apparently good condition. 
Tray: 17-1/2 x 22-1/2 in (44.4 x 57.1 cm); 
Framed: 30-5/8 x 35-3/8 in (77.8 x 89.8 
cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
85 
Five European Porcelain Pictorial Plates 
Various Makers, Late 19th-Early 20th 
Century 
Consisting of: a Royal Vienna-type with 
burnished giltwood frame, verso marked 
with blue underglazed beehive, Germany 
in black, BAILEY / BANKS & BIDDLE/ 
PHILADELPHIA, and Daphne near the 
lower edge; a pair with carved gilt Rococo 
style frames, verso of one with vestigial 
maker's marks in gold and black in 
addition to Dresden; a pair of KPM-type 
with ebonized shadowboxes, each marked 
on verso, one with an underglazed blue 
beehive, Royal Munich in gold, and other 
notations. Varying instances of surface 
abrasions and scratches with associated 
surface wear and losses in pigmentation 
and gilding; minor accumulated dirt, dust, 
and debris. 
Size diameter of largest plate: 9-5/8 in 
(24.4 cm); Length of longest framed: 25 in 
(63.5 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
86 
Austrian Porcelain Allegorical Roundel 
Plaque of 'Innocence' 
Probably Vienna, Late 19th Century 
A 3/4-length portrait of a young woman in 
romantic dress flanked by 12 miniature 
roundels of various women in costume 
dress, each individually mounted with 
laurel openwork ormolu frames; verso with 
inversed impressed delta -86 and Unschuld 
and Austria marked in ink. Unexamined 
outside of frame, with minor scratches 
throughout central medallion and to a 
lesser degree the smaller medallions, with 
wear of details in relief, minor loss of 
patination to metallic mounts, and partial 
stress crack to surface of central molding 
of frame; otherwise, in apparently good 
condition. 
Diameter of central plaque: 11-15/16 in 
(30.3 cm); 
Framed diameter: 21-1/2 in (54.6 cm) 
$2,000-$3,000 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
87 
Royal Vienna-Type Painted Porcelain 
Allegorical Covered Urn 
Late 19th Century 
The amphora-form urn with two applied 
tapering wing-form handles, the green 
ground with raised geometric 
embellishments with vine and acanthus 
decoration, also detailing symmetrical 
masque ornaments surrounded by raised 
and gilt floral openwork along the ogee 
neck centered with flared and pattern 
decorated borders; the base and urn body 
featuring opposing figural group paintings 
for love & envy and vanity & prudence. 
Interior wall of base with impressed 
rotated beehive mark, painted with blue 
underglaze, and an impressed 5441. One 
scene signed H. Görner in l.r. of glaze. A 
circular label printed THE BAILEY. 
BANKS & BIDDLE CO. PHILA affixed to 
exterior of lip insert of lid and along 
interior wall of base. Repaired break to 
finial and rim of lid; a few isolated 
scratches with losses in pigmentation; 
minor wear to gilding throughout; light 
oxidation to mounts.  
Height overall: 31 in (78.7 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
88 
Pair of Sèvres-Type Ormolu Mounted 
Allegorical Covered Urns 
Early 20th Century 
Each a three-part amphora-form with 
acanthus and rocaille gilt decorated yellow 
ground conical tapering to node feet 
mounted to a quadriped metal base 
embellished with fruiting festoons and 
rosettes; and a flared ogee-formed neck 
featuring painting of an aerial putto: one 
with a mirror and the other with a 
flowering garland, mounted with a thread-
edged metal rim; together with a body also 
featuring complementary scene paintings 
of a woman and putto figural group 
engaged in la toilette, beauty & grace, with 
two mounted metal scrolling tendril-form 
handles. Both scene paintings with glaze 
signed in l.l.; otherwise, apparently without 
maker's mark. Repaired break to one lid 
and repaired chip with partial stress crack 
to other lid; minor isolated scratching with 
losses in pigmentation, particularly to urn 
body; minor indentation with associated 
warp to metal plate of one urn; minor 
abrasive wear with losses in patination to 
gilding and metallic mounts; varying 
degrees of loose mounting to handles. 
Height overall: 27-5/8 in (70.2 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
89 
Large Sèvres-Type Ormolu Mounted 
Allegorical Covered Urn of Spring 
Early 20th Century 
The cobalt blue ground three-part 
amphora-form vessel with acanthus and 
rocaille gilt decoration, composed of a 
conical tapering to node foot mounted to a 
quadriped metal base embellished with 
olive and laurel festoons bordering 
Corinthian bordered paw feet at each 
corner; and a flared ogee-formed neck 
mounted with a metal plate insert with a 
raised edge; together with a body featuring 
a Neoclassical figural group garden scene 
painting of a woman adorned in flowers by 
two putti, continuing to the verso as a 
dawn-lit valley with a forested brook and 
ruined fountain with two butterflies, 
magpies, and other birds in flight; with two 
metal strap-form handles with tendril-
formed mounts to rim and figural niche 
medallions to body; glaze signed l.r. of 
scene painting and interior wall of lid 
marked with two interlaced Ls surrounding 
JJ in spurious blue underglaze and France 
in black paint. Minor stress cracking near 
lid finial mount with crazing to glaze of 
interior; loose arm mounts; loose neck 
mount with associated contact wear; 
various instances of abrasive wear with 
losses in gilding and pigmentation to a 
lesser degree; oxidative verdigris 
throughout, particularly to metal mounts of 
interior well and other recesses. 
Height overall: 42-3/8 in (107.6 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
90 
Pair of Sarreguemines Ormolu Mounted 
Faience Urns with Pedestals 
Late 19th-Early 20th Century 
The monumental baluster-form cobalt blue 
ground, with turquoise blue interior, glazed 
ceramic urns with possibly German metal 
mounts: consisting of matched pairs of lion 
and eagle decorated partisan with 
swallowtail banner and halberd formed 
handles, connected to geometric openwork 
crowning plates, together set on quadriped 
feet alternating as claw with scrolling 
acanthus and cresting sallet and bevor 
helmets and as rocaille framed heraldic 
escutcheons, and also being studded with 
modified fleur-de-lis; each with an 
accompanying Neoclassical style floral 
festoon, wreath, and band decorated 
giltwood pedestal with four garland 
covered Corinthian columns; undersides of 
both urns with impressed 
SARREGUEMINES, 215, and 1746. A few 
areas of minor abrasive surface wear to 
ceramic and particularly to protruding 
edges of mounts; minor handling wear 
with losses in patination throughout; minor 
verdigris to recesses of a few mounts. 
Height overall of urn: 36-1/2 in (92.7 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 81-5/8 in (207.3 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
91 
After Antonio Canova 'Venus Victorius' 
Carved Marble and Alabaster Sculpture 
of Paolina Borghese 
Continental, Late 19th-Early 20th Century 
In two parts: the carved marble figural top 
with line engraved cushions; set on a 
quicklime and cement insulated and corner 
joined alabaster and stone recamier-form 
quadrilateral base with parcel gilt Empire 
and Neoclassical style decorative elements 
in relief; apparently unmarked. Aged 
chipped losses to one finger on both hands 
and one toe of right foot; a few minor 
surface scratches and abrasions, 
particularly to alabaster base; minor 
discoloration, staining, accumulated 
residue, particularly to recesses. 
Height overall: 17-7/8 in (45.4 cm); 
Length: 23-3/4 (60.3 cm); Depth: 7-3/8 in 
(18.7 cm) 
$2,000-$4,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
92 
After Antonio Canova 'Psyche Revived 
by Cupid's Kiss' Marble Sculpture with 
Pedestal 
Continental, Early 20th Century 
The sculpture with a figured terrain base 
set on a separate ogee plinth and with 
removable wings; apparently unmarked; 
together with a three-part green marble 
pedestal. Partial chipping to cupid's right 
little toe; minor fleabite chips to possibly 
newer wings; areas of minor discoloration 
and residue accretion, particularly to 
recessed spaces. 
Height of sculpture: 24-3/4 in (62.9 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 71-1/2 in (181.6 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
93 
After Charles-Auguste Fraikin 'Diana 
and Cupid' Carved Marble Sculpture 
with Pedestal 
Continental, 20th Century 
Apparently unsigned. Together with a 
predominantly undecorated Tuscan-form 
white alabaster pedestal, apart from two 
pairs of raised horizontal bands along the 
neck and midpoint of the shaft. A break to 
the end of Cupid's right wing; an area of 
stress cracking to Diana's right fingers; 
minor surface scratches and abrasions; 
minor instances of foreign marks, contact 
staining and other discoloration. 
Height of sculpture: 34-1/8 in (86.7 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 74-5/16 in (188.7 
cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
94 
After Raymond Sudre 'Departure of 
Mercury' Figural Bronze Sculpture 
French, Early 20th Century 
Having a mottled brown patina with title 
plate mounted to base; signed SUDRE 
PARIS on side of base above a circular 
impressed foundry mark BRONZE 
GARANTI AU TITRE / PARIS. A few 
instances of abrasive wear with losses in 
surface patination, particularly along 
outer protruding surfaces; isolated 
instances of general surface scratching, 
particularly along sides of arms and legs; 
minor contact wear and staining to left 
knee with other white specks distributed 
down leg. 
Height: 38-1/2 in (97.8 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
95 
After Jules-Félix Coutan 'Cupid' Bronze 
Sculpture with Varicolored Onyx 
Pedestal 
French, Circa 1900 
Front of base with signed J.Coutan. Rome 
above an E. Colin & Cie/Paris foundry 
mark; underside of pedestal top with 
illegible label vestiges. The sculpture 
having a uniform black patina and 
mounted to a green marble plinth; together 
with trifid-type Corinthian-form columns, 
mounted with lozenge and tapering 
acanthus decorated ormolu stylobates, 
nodes, and capitals, altogether on scrolling 
acanthus tripod feet. Minor handling wear 
with a few areas of reduction in patination; 
a few aged minor and fleabite indentations, 
particularly to edges of base; various 
minor inherent imperfections to grain of 
stone. 
Height of bronze: 27-3/16 in (69 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 64-1/4 in (163.2 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
96 
After Claude Michel Clodion 'The 
Abduction of Persephone' Bronze 
Figural Group with Pedestal 
French, Circa 1900 
Apparently unsigned; column with an 
E.D.E.T. - MONTREUIL shipping label. 
The bronze having a dark olive patina set 
on a gilt metal plinth with scrolling 
acanthus and rocaille decoration; together 
with a green marble Ionic-form column 
decorated with gilt metal floral festoons 
near the capital and repeating bands of 
laurel and acanthus decoration near the 
stylobate and sterobate. Hades lacking a 
trident; minor handling wear with losses in 
patination and gilding near outer edges. 
Height of bronze: 19 in (48.3 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 63-5/8 in (161.6 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
97 
After Henri Desire Gauquié 'Hunter 
with Bow' Figural Bronze with 
Alabaster Pedestal 
French, Early 20th Century 
Side of base signed H. Gauquié and with 
an impressed circular foundry mark VRAI 
BRONZE GARANTI / PARIS. Having a 
mottled brown patina, the male sitter 
depicted turning right in contraposto, 
wearing a fur loincloth and quiver of 
arrows around lower back, with an 
unstrung bow in the left hand and 
unmounted arrow in the right, standing 
over a dead game fowl on a terrained base; 
together with a carved branch-form 
pedestal, having a barley twist shaft set on 
a laurel foliate base tapering to a flared 
octagonal plinth, below a bark textured 
neck and laurel foliate capital. Minor 
scratches and fleabite indentations, 
particularly to base; minor surface fissures 
near feet mounts, likely inherent; handling 
wear with losses in patination, particularly 
along outer edges. 
Height of bronze: 23-3/4 in (60.3 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 65-5/8 in (166.7 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
98 
Bronze Figural Group of Classical 
Wrestlers with Marble Pedestal 
Continental, Early 20th Century 
Apparently unmarked. The bronze with a 
uniform dark brown patina depicting two, 
contraposto posed, nude men wearing 
animal hides, one bearing a mustache; both 
engaged in an attempted ankle grapple 
around an overgrown tree trunk on a 
terrained base; together with a 
predominantly undecorated Tuscan-form 
column, apart from a carved spacer of 
repeating grape leaf and fruit motif along 
the midpoint of the shaft. Minor fleabite 
indentations, scratches, and likely inherent 
surface fissures, particularly throughout 
the base. 
Height of bronze: 13-1/8 in (33.3 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 54-1/8 in (137.5 cm) 
$700-$900 



 

Property of Various Owners 
99 
Pair of Neoclassical Style Gilt and 
Patinated Bronze Ewers with Pedestals 
Probably French, First Half 20th Century 
The monumental body cast in relief with a 
central Bacchanal scene, flanked by gilt 
acanthus leaf mounts below, connecting to 
a tapering lozenge decorated ogee base, 
flaring to a grape decorated band, mounted 
to a patinated plinth; and with gilt grape 
decoration above, connected to a gilt metal 
nozzle, leading to a node of gilt decoration 
and cresting acanthus just below the 
elliptical spout; altogether with a ram 
masque decorated, mounted gilt acanthus-
to-column-to-tendril form handle, 
surmounted by a patinated winged putto; 
each with a marbled jaune, partially hollow 
composition pedestal. A few instances of 
minor chipping and losses near outer 
edges of pedestals and a few isolated 
minor indentations with minor abrasive 
wear with losses to gilding of urns and a 
few instances of minor verdigris. 
Height of urn: 37-3/4 in (95.9 cm); 
Height with pedestal: 77-1/4 in (196.2 cm) 
$1,200-$1,800 
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Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
100 
Assembled Pair of Beaux Arts Style 
Carved Alabaster Pedestals 
Continental, 20th Century 
Each set on an octagonal plinth below a 
repeating laurel torus, the base tapering in 
to a flared braid turned node bordering a 
plain cinture; one third of the shaft starting 
as a band of repeating palm frond motif 
with the remainder continuing up as spiral 
turned fruiting grape vines; both flaring out 
with tapering lozenge decoration; the 
capital of the larger terminating with a 
band of carved fronds along the outer 
edges of the abacus, the smaller with 
lozenges. Smaller with discoloration and 
vestigial residue along capital collection 
suggestive of repair; varying instances of 
minor surface abrasion, scratching, and 
wear. 
Height of taller: 43-1/2 in (110.5 cm); 
Diameter of top: 12-3/8 in (31.4 cm) 
$500-$1,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
101 
Sèvres-Type Ormolu Mounted Porcelain 
Pedestal Table 
Late 19th Century 
The openwork metallic frame featuring 
scrolling acanthus with flowering festoon 
decoration leading to tripod feet set on 
casters; the pink ground ceramic featuring 
scene paintings of two court figures in a 
parlor with greenery, putti in a Classical 
garden with a dove, and a bouquet with 
musical instruments; parlor scene illegibly 
signed l.r. in glaze, otherwise apparently 
unmarked. Extensive surface scratches and 
minor surface abrasions with associated 
gilding and pigmentation loss throughout 
table top; various instances of handling 
wear with losses in patination; minor warp 
to frame with loss of screw to one arm 
mount. 
Height overall: 30-5/8 in (77.8 cm); 
Diameter of top: 20 in (50.8 cm) 
$600-$800 



 

Property of Various Owners 
102 
Neoclassical Style Giltwood and Marble 
Top Console Table with Mirror 
Probably Continental, Early 20th Century 
Having a mottled rouge, jaune, and gris 
marble top above an open acanthus 
scrollwork carved frieze with carved 
blossom and scrolling acanthus leg and 
central medallions with foliate pendant, 
raised on fluted columnar legs with 
Corinthian capitals and block feet, all 
joined by an elongated stretcher rail 
surmounted by a Palladian style bronze 
medallion. Various silvering losses to 
mirror plate; flaked losses to gesso and 
gilding of mirror frame; repaired joining 
to frieze pendant; minor stress cracking 
near openwork; minor deterioration and 
losses to blocking; minor handling wear 
with losses to gilding and patination. 
Table height: 41-3/8 in (105.1 cm); Width: 
53-1/8 in (134.9 cm); Depth: 18-1/4 in 
(46.3 cm); Mirror: 72-1/8 x 44-1/4 in 
(183.2 x 112.4 cm) 
$700-$1,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
103 
Neoclassical Style Ormolu and Cut 
Glass Eight-Light Chandelier 
20th Century 
Apparently unmarked. 
Approximate height from canopy: 30-1/2 in 
(77.5 cm); Diameter: 34-3/4 in (88.3 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
104 
Louis XIV Style Giltwood Marble Top 
Console Table 
Continental, 19th Century 
Having a mottled white, gray, and purple 
marble top above an architectural niche 
carved frieze with a suspending scrollwork 
apron, raised on flanking elliptical 
serpentine and acanthus carved legs with 
festoon and rocaille decoration and 
masque-form capitals, joined by an X-form 
stretcher rail. Minor warp with associated 
stress cracking near joints of stretcher 
rails; abrasive surface wear and 
deterioration of stretcher medallion; minor 
handling wear with losses in gilding and 
patina throughout; possibly replaced 
blocking. 
Height: 32 in (81.3 cm); Width: 69 in 
(175.2 cm); Depth: 33 in (83.8 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
105 
Louis XIV Style Ormolu Mounted 
Marble Three-Piece Clock Garniture 
French, Last Quarter 19th Century 
The white enamel painted sheet-metal dial 
with blue painted Roman and black Arabic 
numeral chapter ring; the two-train 
movement striking a bell on the half-hour; 
the 'Sun King'-form pendulum encased 
within a metal framed, glass enclosed 
compartment with mounted floral festoons 
and scrollwork decoration, centering a 
console supporting an urn filled with a 
bouquet, set on a marble base, with 
quadriped feet, with front and sides inset 
with plates depicting Putti in relief; 
altogether surmounted with a marble urn. 
The pair of urns with trifid cloven feet 
mounted to the marble base and 
surmounted with Satyr masque decoration. 
Dial signed Balthazard / Paris; back of 
movement case with circular maker stamp 
AD . MOUGIN / DEUX MÉDAILLES with 
a star in addition to other numerical 
impressions. Finial to clock cresting urn 
detached; minor separation of mount to 
one floral festoon; losses to lower front 
corners of side window glazing; chipping 
with losses to surface enamel near one 
keyhole; various instances of handling 
wear with losses in gilding and patina. 
Height of clock with finial: 26-5/8 in (67.6 
cm); Width: 12-1/8 in (30.8 cm); Depth: 6-
5/8 in (16.8 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
106 
Louis XV Style Giltwood Marble Top 
Console Table and Mirror 
Probably Continental, 20th Century 
Having a carved white marble top above a 
suspending scrollwork and floral decorated 
apron, raised on fluted quadriped Flemish 
scroll legs with acanthus and blossom 
decoration, joined by an X-form stretcher 
rail with acanthus and rocaille decoration. 
Minor warp with associated stress 
cracking near joints of apron, with 
additional flaked losses in gesso and 
gilding to scroll work; a few minor breaks, 
losses to protruding elements, particularly 
to rocaille decoration of stretcher; a few 
minor isolated abrasions with associated 
surface losses; minor handling wear with 
losses in gilding. 
Height of table: 36-1/2 (92.7 cm); Width: 
68-1/4 in (173.3 cm); Depth 28 in (71.1 
cm); Mirror approximately: 73-1/2 x 38-
3/8 in (186.7 x 97.5 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
107 
Louis XVI and Rococo Style Giltwood 
and Plaster Framed Mirrors 
Each Probably Italian, First Quarter 20th 
Century 
Break to front end of cresting acanthus of 
smaller; both with various instances of 
losses, breaks to protruding elements; a 
few instances of stress cracking and later 
stabilization, particularly along joints; 
losses in silvering with a few instances of 
grinding near edge; handling wear with 
losses in surface gesso and gilding; 
accumulated dirt and debris to recesses. 
Larger: 55-1/2 x 38-1/2 in (141 x 97.8 cm); 
Smaller: 39 x 28 in (99 x 71.1 cm) 
$700-$900 



 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
108 
Beaux Arts Style Ormolu Mounted 
Three-Piece Clock Garniture 
French, Late 19th-Early 20th Century 
The clock having an open Sèvres-type 
painted oval plaque, with an aerial putto 
holding a chalice and arrow above a 
trophy, porcelain faced dial with gilt 
Roman numerals; the hidden pendulum 
driving a two-train movement, striking a 
bell on the half-hour; the architectural 
clock housing flanked by two voluted 
posts, with scrolling acanthus and 
suspended floral festoons, supporting a 
lintel with a central metallic post and urn 
bottom, mounted by two artichoke finials, 
surmounted by a compote cornucopia over 
a gilt blue ceramic urn lid, together faced 
by a central portrait painted Sèvres-type 
ceramic medallion, and with the base of 
the housing featuring additional porcelain 
inset tiles with polychrome painted 
scrolling festoons. The pair of five-light 
candelabra with trifid Corinthian-column-
form posts with extensive scrolling 
acanthus decoration; back of clock housing 
near lower edge of base impressed 6 PH. 
MOUREY 66, back of movement case with 
an impressed dove mark above 1826 in 
addition to a 6. Partial stress crack to side 
of ceramic lid to urn decoration; minor 
separation between hammering mechanism 
and bell; loose mount to cornucopia of 
clock and a few branches to candelabra; 
extensive handling wear with losses in 
gilding and patination. 
Height of candelabra: 29-3/8 in (74.6 cm); 
Width of clock: 15-3/8 in (39 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
109 
Pair of Rococo Style Giltwood Mirrors 
Continental, 20th Century 
Having transitional decorative elements, 
adorned with protruding blossoms, and 
incorporating miniature niche brackets. 
Various minor nicks and abrasions with a 
few instances of chipped losses to wood or 
gesso, particularly to outer edges; minor 
handling wear with losses in gilding. 
Each: 60 x 32 in (152.4 x 81.3 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from a Kalorama, DC Estate 
110 
Empire Style Ormolu Mounted 
Mahogany Bureau à Cylindre 
First Half 20th Century 
The cylinder opening to view a niche 
above three aligned drawers and a pull-out 
writing sleeve with inset gilt-tooled aqua-
blue leather. Some cracking and 
restorations to veneer particularly to 
cylinder. 
Height: 51-1/2 in (130.8 cm); Width: 47-
1/2 in (120.7 cm); Depth: 24-1/2 in (62.2 
cm) 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
111 
French Beaux Arts Style Ormolu 
Mounted Cut-Glass Urn and Table 
Lamp 
Late 19th-Early 20th Century 
The openwork fruiting grapevine and lion 
masque mounted chalice-shaped urn, with 
bulbous egg-and-dart and diamond cut 
alternating pattern and recessed diamond 
and barrel cut alternating pattern, set on a 
step-formed two-tier crystal base, inset 
within to a step-formed two-tier metal 
plinth with repeating palm frond and 
gadrooned decoration, and raised with a 
spacer with filigree-type decoration, flaring 
out and terminating to gadroon molded 
rim; together with a diamond cut two-tier 
lamp, inset within a overlaid-leaf repeating 
decorated plinth on tripod feet, elevated 
with a tapering ridged urn above a leaf 
motif spacer and continuing to a bead-
rimmed capital and terminating to a rock 
crystal finial, together with a silk cord 
shade. An isolated nick with surface losses 
to body of urn; various minor chips to 
outer edges of facets throughout; minor 
stress cracking to openwork mounts of urn; 
various handling wear with losses in 
patination. 
Height of lamp: 43 in (109.2 cm); 
Diameter of urn: 12-1/4 in (31.1 cm) 
$700-$900 

 

Property from a Maryland Collection 
112 
Saint Louis Crystal Stem Table Service 
Trianon Pattern, Introduced 1834, Post 
1950 
Consisting of: 
1 Water pitcher 
2 Decanters with stoppers 
16 Continental goblets 
16 Champagnes/tall sherbets 
16 Claret wines 
16 Sherry glasses 
All glasses, pitcher, and one decanter with 
circular maker's mark CRISTAL / ST. 
LOUIS / PARIS to underside of foot. 67 
pieces. Cloudiness and excess moisture to 
interior of decanters. 
Height of pitcher: 10-7/16 in (26.5 cm) 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property from the Collection of Jill D. 
Sachs 
113 
Pair of Regency Style Gilt Decorated 
Mahogany Pedestals 
20th Century 
Gradually tapering Doric-forms with inlaid 
satin and burlwoods set on quadriped 
griffin paw feet. 
Height: 45-5/8 in (115.9 cm) 
$600-$800 



 

Property of Various Owners 
114 
George IV Satinwood Inlaid Mahogany 
Chest-on-Chest 
Circa 1825 
In three parts. Brasses replaced; vertical 
cracks to sides; some losses to inlay and 
veneer particularly at bottom section. 
Height: 71-1/2 in (181.6 cm); Width: 48 in 
(121.9 cm); Depth: 21-1/2 in (54.6 cm) 
$800-$1,200  

Property of Various Owners 
115 
Niermann Weeks Patinated Metal and 
Cut-Glass Twelve-Light Chandelier 
Modern 
Having a metal maker's mark seal adhered 
to canopy strap of chain connector. 
Approximate height from canopy: 51 in 
(129.5 cm); Diameter: 40 in (101.6 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
116 
Pair of Chippendale Mahogany Side 
Chairs 
American or English, Circa 1770-1790 
Some corner blocks replaced. 
Height overall: 37-3/4 in (95.9 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of a Maryland Collector 
117 
Chippendale Cherry Tall Case Clock 
Michael Bittenmeier, Possibly Lancaster 
County, Circa 1790 
Having a white painted black Roman and 
Arabic numeral sheet-iron dial with 
subsidiary minute and crescent-form date 
aperture signed Michael Bittenmeier within 
floral enamel painted spandrels and a 
lunette painted with a Classical woman 
seated in a landscape; the two-train 
movement striking a bell on the hour. 
Some cracking to case, particularly sides; 
feet probably replaced. 
Height: 100-1/2 in (255.2 cm) 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property from the Estate of Dale Shomper 
118 
Chippendale Walnut Chest of Drawers 
Philadelphia, Circa 1760-1780 
Some abrasions to surface of top; brasses 
replaced. 
Height: 34 in (86.4 cm); Width: 40 in 
(101.6 cm); Depth: 20-3/4 in (52.7 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500  

Property from the Estate of Dale Shomper 
119 
Chippendale Carved Walnut Armchair 
Philadelphia, Circa 1760-1780 
Lacking drop-in seat. 
Height: 39-3/8 in (100 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from the Estate of Dale Shomper 
120 
Four American Mahogany, Cherry, and 
Maple Side Chairs 
Circa 1770-1805 
As pictured, from left to right: the first, 
Federal, probably Massachusetts; the 
second, Federal, probably Virginia; the 
third, Chippendale, probably Connecticut; 
and the fourth, Federal, probably New 
York. Each with various degrees of 
repairs. 
Height of taller: 38-1/2 in (97.8 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
121 
Navajo Weaving 
20th Century 
Uneven wear, particularly concentrated 
near border ends; minor warp throughout; 
a few instances of minor soiling; a few 
snags, pulled stitches in weave; minor 
colorbleed near pattern. 
12 ft 11 in x 5 ft 4 in (332.7 x 162.5 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 



 

Property of Various Owners 
122 
Two Navajo Weavings 
20th Century 
Uneven wear, particularly concentrated 
near border ends; a few instances of minor 
soiling; a few snags, pulled stitches in 
weave. 
Larger: 7 ft 5 in x 3 ft 8 in (226 x 116.8 
cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
123 
Haida Carved Argillite Figural Totem 
Pole Model 
Coastal Pacific Northwest, Late 19th-Early 
20th Century 
The canoe-form opaque black sedimentary 
stone carving, likely once previously 
mounted to a base, with a concave carved 
back and in three distinguishable 
zoomorphic narrative sections: the lower 
possibly depicting a bear holding a frog; 
below a beaver holding a branch while 
nestling a smaller beaver; below a 
woodpecker also bearing a branch, 
altogether supporting an otter crest. 
Repaired break near lower frog and bear 
totem with associated stress cracking 
extending vertically throughout with losses 
to hand of bear; aged chipped losses to left 
wing of woodpecker; general wear 
throughout. 
Height: 23 in (58.4 cm) 
$2,000-$3,000 

  
TWENTIETH 
CENTURY 
FURNITURE & 
DECORATIONS 
 

 

Property of Various Owners 
124 
Victor Hugo Castañeda (Mexican b. 
1947) 
Reclining Nude 
Signed, numbered II/VII, and dated 1999 
on back of base 
Bronze sculpture with brown patina; 
depicting a nude woman in a semi-prone 
position, resting on the right side with bent 
knees, and elevating the upper-body with 
both arms fully extended. 
Height: 13-3/8 in (34 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
125 
Le Corbusier 'LC2 Fauteuil Grand 
Confort' Loveseat 
Manufactured by Cassina, Design 
Introduced 1928, Circa 1990 
In collaboration with Pierre Jeanneret and 
Charlotte Perriand. Consisting of: a 
continuous chrome-plated tubular steel 
frame continuing as two parallel lines, with 
angular turns at each corner, along the 
back until meeting a vertical post in front 
of each side cushion, set on a chrome steel 
platform, containing flanking parallel 
eyelets, woven with individual belts of 
elastic webbing; altogether supporting 
eight laterally adjacent black leather 
upholstered cushions; underside of upper 
frame of left impressed Cassina with 
maker's mark, LC2, No 112175, Le 
Corbusier signature in script with 
copyright, and MADE IN / ITALY with 
straps and undersides of seat marked 
Cassina. Minor surface pitting, loss in 
plating, and tarnish to sides of raised 
platform; minor surface scratches to frame 
throughout; minor impressions and wear 
to upholstery. 
Height: 27-1/4 in (69.2 cm); Width: 51 in 
(129.5 cm); Depth: 28 in (71.1 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
126 
Le Corbusier 'LC4' Chaise Longue 
Recliner 
Manufactured by Cassina, Design 
Introduced 1928, Circa 1990 
 Of continuous tapering chrome-plated 
tubular steel frame, with two concave 
levels stabilized with cross-rails, the top 
having parallel eyelets with individually 
strung belts of elastic webbing, supporting 
a black leather upholstered cushion and 
pillow fastened with leather straps; 
altogether on an elevated rigid black 
powder-coated steel base; back of head rail 
stamped with impressed LC4 27074 and 
maker's mark in enamel, side of base 
stamped with maker's mark in enamel. 
Light deterioration of leather straps of 
cushion; minor abrasion to leather 
upholstery; a few instances of light contact 
staining; minor surface scratching to 
chrome frame, straps probably replaced. 
Length: 64-1/2 in (163.8 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
127 
Mies van der Rohe 'Barcelona' Pair of 
Chairs, Ottoman, and Cocktail Table 
Knoll International, Design Introduced 
1929, Circa 1980-90 
Each having an X-form chrome-steel 
frame, with chairs supporting a black 
tufted-leather upholstered seat and back 
cushions; the ottoman with one seat 
cushion; and the table with 3/4-inch 
beveled-edge and rounded-corner tinted-
glass top; cushion to chairs and ottoman 
with a manufacturer's tag, strap to chairs 
with manufacturer's label and ottoman tag 
with distribution label. Minor deterioration 
to chair webbing straps near metal frame; 
minor wear with loss in pigmentation to 
cushions; minor scratching to frame with 
deterioration to tops of chair legs; minor 
scratching and fleabite nicks and chips to 
glass top. 
Height of chair overall: 29-1/2 in (75 cm); 
Height of seat: 17-3/4 in (45.1 cm); Table, 
with square top: 36 in (91.4 cm) 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
128 
Six Marcel Breuer 'B33' Sling Side 
Chairs 
Design Introduced 1927, Circa 1990 
Formed as parallel angle-bent posts of 
continuous chrome-plated tubular steel, 
with two protruding parallel seat stretcher 
rails and two inset horizontal hooks, both 
supporting a lace taut closure black leather 
sheet seat and backrest; apparently 
unmarked. Minor wear and surface 
scratching to frame, particularly lower 
portions and underside; minor wear to 
leather, particularly along edges. 
Height: 31-3/8 in (79.7 cm); Width: 18-1/2 
in (47 cm); Depth: 23-1/2 in (59.7 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 



 

Property from a Washington, DC Trust 
129 
Five Harry Bertoia Wire Construction 
Side Chairs 
Manufactured by Knoll International, 
Design Introduced 1952, Circa 1990 
Seat and back of convexed and folded 
quadrilateral form and welded chrome-
plated steel lattice construction, supporting 
black leather upholstered seat and back 
cushion fastened with straps; altogether set 
on two parallel triangular-form bent 
chrome steel rod legs; back of rear leg 
stretcher marked with impressed Knoll, 
underside of cushion marked and with 
manufacturer's tags for Knoll. One chair 
without a back cushion; minor surface 
pitting with losses in plating in lower areas 
of chair and undersides of legs; a few 
minor surface scratches and abrasions, 
particularly to cushions, with a few 
instances of contact staining and foreign 
material. 
Height: 29 in (73.6 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from a California Collection 
130 
Gien Faience 'Rambouillet' Pattern 
Partial Dinner Service 
Designed by Jean Bertholle, 1960s 
Consisting of: 
1 Oval serving platter 
2 Deep round platters 
1 Covered casserole 
2 Large rim soup bowls 
7 Dinner plates 
Each with 'pointed-steeple' printed maker's 
mark and painted artisan marks, larger 
pieces with impressed mark. 13 pieces. 
Oval platter and one dinner plate with 
repaired partial fractures and associated 
crazing in glaze. 
Length of oval serving platter: 17-5/8 in 
(44.7 cm);  
Height of covered casserole: 6-5/8 in (16.8 
cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
131 
Moorcroft Sterling Overlay 'Claremont' 
Center Bowl 
Circa 1905 
The interior and exterior of the deep bowl 
having a washed blue ground with 
repeating yellow and red toadstool pattern 
with white-traced heightening; the exterior 
rim to interior lip with overlaid silver band 
and flower decoration; the underside with 
printed pattern number in brown, inscribed 
model number in gray, with underlined 
script W. Moorcroft / Shreve & Company / 
San Francisco in green underglaze. A few 
minor surface scratches to glaze, 
particularly to bottom of interior; minor 
fleabite indentations and tarnish to silver 
overlay; various surface imperfections. 
Height: 4-11/16 in (11.9 cm); Diameter: 
10 in (25.4 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
132 
Three Legras 'Rubis' Frosted Cameo 
Glass Garniture Vases 
French, Early 20th Century 
Consisting of: an urn-form with 'cherry 
blossom' decoration; and two long-necked 
baluster-forms with 'freesia'-type 
decoration; all with wheel cut and acid 
etched grounds, exposing engraved, 
polished, and enamel painted floral and 
foliate detailing; all with enamel painted 
script Legras in relief along exterior wall. 
A few isolated chips to details in relief; 
minor scratching and abrasions to the 
exterior, particularly of one baluster vase; 
minor contact wear to undersides; minor 
residue and dirt accretion with associated 
discoloration, particularly to textured 
ground and interiors. 
Height of baluster-form: 14-7/8 in (37.8 
cm); Diameter of urn-form: 6-1/2 in (16.5 
cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property of Various Owners 
133 
Daum Nancy 'Sweet Pea' Cameo Glass 
Vase 
French, Early 20th Century 
The bottle-form vase with socle-formed 
foot in pâte-de-verre mottled white and 
colorless glass to orange near base with 
etched and enamel painted purple floral 
decoration with scrolling green vine 
tendrils and leaves throughout; exterior of 
wall signed DAUM / NANCY with a 
Lorraine cross. A few foreign marks to 
ground; minor wear to enamel painting; 
minor surface imperfections to underside 
of foot. 
Height: 11-1/2 in (29.2 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
134 
Daum Nancy Landscape Crimped 
Cameo Glass Quatrefoil Bowl 
French, Early 20th Century 
The shallow bowl, with four equidistant 
drawn ridges across the rim, in pâte-de-
verre mottled orange, yellow, and colorless 
glass with acid etched overlaid green 
vegetation and terrestrial forms resembling 
a wetland; exterior of wall signed DAUM / 
NANCY with a Lorraine cross in relief. 
Minor surface scratches and foreign marks 
throughout, particularly concentrated to 
the interior, in addition to a minor nick; an 
isolated minor inclusion near exterior 
wall; minor abrasive wear to underside; 
an instance of minor residue accretion to 
the interior. 
Diameter: 8 in (20.3 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
135 
René Lalique 'Bacchus' and 'Six 
Figurines' Vases 
Model 10-922, Circa 1938 and Model 903, 
Circa 1912 
The former, colorless molded and frosted 
glass with faint blue stained heightening 
with repeating faun within intertwining ivy 
motif; the latter, chartreuse tinted glass 
with tapering conical form and with six 
molded and frosted figural niches; 
underside of former with acid-etched R. 
LALIQUE FRANCE near edge, the latter 
engraved R. LALIQUE to the underside 
near the edge. Minor scratching 
throughout underside and likely inherent 
inclusions in base of former; the latter with 
a minor nick along edge of one figural 
niche, minor surface abrasions, and 
general scratching to underside. 
Diameter of former: 6-3/8 in (16.2 cm); 
Height of latter: 7-5/8 in (19 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
136 
René Lalique 'Coqs et plume' Vase and 
'Figurines et Voiles' Covered Box 
Model 1033, Circa 1928 and Model 97, 
Circa 1929 
Both colorless molded and frosted glass 
with cobalt blue stained heightening, the 
former with repeating rooster and bristle 
feather and the latter with repeating floral, 
flowing scarf, and neoclassical figure 
motifs in relief; underside of former 
engraved near edge R LALIQUE / 
FRANCE, the latter with raised MADE IN 
FRANCE and R . LALIQUE. Box with an 
interior partial stress crack curving inward 
from along one mold line and an instance 
of minor surface pitting and scratching to 
underside of vase. 
Height of vase: 6-3/16 in (15.5 cm); 
Diameter of box: 4-1/4 in (10.8 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property of Various Owners 
137 
Gallé Cameo Glass Table Lamp 
French, Early 20th Century 
The hourglass-shaped and acid etched 
orange overlaid colorless glass body with 
inset patinated brass fitted trifid hardware 
supporting an irregular dome-shaped 
shade; both body and shade having fruiting 
grape and scrolling tendril decoration; 
body and shade with script gallé in relief. 
Various instances of minor handling wear 
and associated surface pitting; minor wear 
with reduction in pigmentation to details of 
relief; minor scratching, foreign marks, 
contact staining to shade, particularly 
ground; accumulated dirt, debris, and 
residue. 
Height overall: 17-3/8 in (44.1 cm); 
Diameter of shade: 7-5/16 in (18.6 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property of Various Owners 
138 
Two Gallé Floral Cameo Glass 
Cylindrical Vases 
French, Early 20th Century 
The first, acid etched green overlaid pink 
tinted frosted glass ground with 'peony' 
pattern; the second, acid etched amber 
overlaid green tinted frosted glass ground 
with 'honeysuckle' pattern; both with 
scrolling tendril and leaf decoration and 
bulbous bases; both with script gallé in 
relief. A few minor surface scratches and 
abrasions; a few foreign marks to ground; 
accumulated dust, dirt, debris, and residue 
to recesses, particularly to interior. 
Height of taller: 13-1/4 in (33.6 cm); 
Height of shorter: 11-3/4 in (29.8 cm) 
$1,000-$2,000 

  
SILVER 
  

Property of Various Owners 
139 
Goodnow & Jenks Sterling Six-Piece 
Coffee and Tea Service 
Boston, for Bigelow, Kennard & Co., Late 
19th Century 
Consisting of a hot water kettle on stand, 
coffeepot, teapot, covered sugar bowl, 
creamer, and waste bowl; the symmetrical 
bulbous bodies set on applied tapering to 
banded beading and step-formed ogee feet; 
one through three with hinged lids, four 
with a removable lid, four and five with 
applied strap-formed handles, one through 
three with mounted treen handles, the first 
being bail hinged; undersides of each piece 
stamped with maker, retailer, standard, and 
pattern 32 apart from burner only being 
marked standard and pattern. Many pieces 
with a few minor indentations; minor 
surface abrasions and general surface 
scratching throughout; minor deterioration 
to hinged handle of kettle. 
Height of kettle on stand: 12-3/8 in (31.4 
cm) 
Total gross weight: 138.4 oz 
$1,500-$2,500 



 

Property of Various Owners 
140 
Durgin-Gorham Sterling Six-Piece 
Coffee and Tea Service with Octagonal 
Tray 
Concord, NH, Fairfax Pattern, 1910-1930 
Consisting of: a hot water kettle on stand, 
coffeepot, teapot, lidded sugar bowl, 
creamer, waste bowl, and tray; each having 
a tapering rectilinear body with raised, 
drawn rims set on an applied flared to step-
formed octagonal base. Each having 
undersides stamped with maker's marks for 
Gorham and Durgin, standard, model, and 
pattern and volume, apart from tray, waste 
bowl, and burner, the latter having Gorham 
sterling marks for 1926. Loss to rear 
insulator mount of hot water kettle handle; 
a few minor indentations, one particularly 
prominent to tapered edge of waste bowl; 
minor general surface scratches, 
particularly prominent to teapot body; 
minor abrasive wear, particularly 
prominent to tray top; minor general 
tarnish throughout. 
Length of tray: 25-3/4 in (65.4 cm) 
Total gross weight: 204 oz 
$3,000-$4,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
141 
Gorham Sterling Flat Table Service 
Providence, Old French Pattern, 
Introduced 1909 
Monogrammed  
Consisting of:  
12 Dinner knives  
12 Luncheon knives  
12 Two-piece butter spreaders  
12 Dinner forks  
12 Dessert forks  
12 Salad forks  
6 Tablespoons  
12 Soup spoons  
23 Teaspoons  
1 Gravy ladle  
1 Sauce ladle  
1 Meat fork  
1 Master butter knife  
1 Sugar spoon 
1 Two-piece carving set (different pattern) 
Total number of pieces: 120 
Total weight of weighable silver: 118.7 oz 
$1,500-$2,500 

  
JEWELRY 
 

 

Property of Various Owners 
142 
Lady's Stainless Steel Quartz 
Wristwatch, Cartier, La Dona, Swiss 
Numbered 201297MX/ 2902 
$1,000-$2,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
143 
Unmounted .96-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767977 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is E, clarity grade is SI1, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$1,500-$2,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
144 
Unmounted 1.00-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768082 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is E, clarity grade is VVS2, polish and 
symmetry are very good and slight 
fluorescence. 
$4,000-$5,000 



 

Property of Various Owners 
145 
Edwardian Tested 18-Karat Yellow-
Gold, Platinum-Topped and Diamond 
Bangle Bracelet 
Circa 1910 
Having seventy-one old mine-cut 
diamonds weighing approximately 4.50 
carats. One diamond is a replaced rose-cut 
diamond. 
Gross weight: 15.5 dwt. 
Length: 7-1/4 in (18.4 cm) 
$1,200-$1,800 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
146 
Unmounted 1.12-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767982 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is G, clarity grade is VS2, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and slight 
fluorescence. 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
147 
Unmounted 1.12-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767981 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is E, clarity grade is SI1, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
148 
Unmounted 1.16-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768076 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color is G, 
clarity is I1, polish and symmetry good and 
no fluorescence. 
$1,500-$2,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
149 
Unmounted 1.25-Carat Round Old 
European-Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768090 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is G, clarity grade is SI1, polish and 
symmetry are good and no fluorescence. 
$3,000-$4,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
150 
Art Deco Platinum, 18-Karat White-
Gold, Diamond and Black Onyx 
Lorgnette and Chain 
French, Circa 1930 
The chain set with thirty-three round full-
cut diamonds, suspending a lorgnette set 
with a pavé of round brilliant-cut 
diamonds, carved black onyx and centering 
one round old European-cut diamond 
weighing approximately .40 carats, verso 
having a floral chased field. Impressed 
with French assay marks. 
Total gross weight: 29.9 dwt. 
Length of chain: 22-3/4 in (57.8 cm) 
Length of lorgnette: 2-3/4 in (7 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
151 
Unmounted 1.37-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768099 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is H, clarity grade is I1, polish and 
symmetry are good and no fluorescence. 
$2,000-$3,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
152 
Unmounted 1.43-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768083 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is I, clarity grade is I2, polish is good, 
symmetry is fair and no fluorescence. 
$1,000-$2,000 



 

Property of Various Owners 
153 
Art Deco Platinum and Diamond 
Bracelet 
Circa 1920 
Having eighty-six round old European and 
old mine-cut diamonds weighing 
approximately 4 carats. 
Gross weight: 18.8 dwt. 
Length: 7-1/2 in (19.1 cm) 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
154 
Unmounted 1.51-Carat Pear Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768087 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is E, clarity grade is VS2, symmetry and 
polish are good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$4,000-$6,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
155 
Unmounted 1.62-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768074 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is J, clarity grade is I1, polish is good, 
symmetry is fair and no fluorescence. 
$2,500-$3,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
156 
Tested 14-Karat White-Gold, Diamond 
and Black Onyx Bracelet 
Possibly French, Early 20th Century 
The straightrow mount centered with one 
rectangular cushion-cut diamond weighing 
approximately 1.75 carats, flanked by 
twenty-six old mine-cut diamonds 
weighing approximately 3.75 carats and 
alternating with square and mixed-cut 
black onyx stones. 
Total weight of diamonds: 5.50 carats 
Gross weight: 11.8 dwt. 
Length: 8 in (20.3 cm) 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
157 
Unmounted 1.51-Carat Round Old 
European-Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768091 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is J, clarity grade is VS2, polish and 
symmetry are good and no fluorescence. 
$2,500-$3,500 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
158 
Unmounted 1.68-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767976 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is K, clarity grade is SI1, polish and 
symmetry are good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
159 
Art Deco Platinum, Diamond and Ruby 
Ring 
Circa 1920 
Centered with one jubilee-cut diamond 
measuring approximately 6.80-6.83 x 1.62 
mm, surrounded by a pavé of round full-
cut diamonds and channel-set rubies. 
Gross weight: 3.2 dwt. 
Shank size: 3-3/4 
$700-$900 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
160 
Unmounted 1.68-Carat Marquise 
Brilliant-Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768097 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is E, clarity grade is VS1, polish and 
symmetry are good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$7,000-$9,000 



 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
161 
Unmounted 1.79-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768086 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is K, clarity grade is VS2, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$3,500-$4,500 

 

Property of Various Owners 
162 
Tested 14-Karat Yellow-Gold, White-
Gold, Ruby and Diamond Locket 
Pendant with Chain 
The 14-karat gold chain suspending an 
oval fluted yellow-gold locket set with 
rose-cut diamonds and two round 
cabochon rubies, opening to view a mirror. 
Total gross weight: 13.6 gross dwt. 
Length of chain: 21 in (53.3 cm) 
Length of locket: 1-3/4 in (4.5 cm) 
$600-$800 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
163 
Unmounted 1.86-Carat Pear Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768085 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is I, clarity grade is VS1, polish and 
symmetry are good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$4,000-$5,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
164 
Unmounted 1.90-Carat Marquise 
Brilliant-Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768077 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is F, clarity grade is SI2, polish and 
symmetry are good and slight 
fluorescence. 
$4,000-$6,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
165 
14-Karat Yellow-Gold Cuff Bracelet, S. 
Kirk & Son 
Signed. 
Weight: 22.7 dwt. 
Length approximately: 7-1/4 in (18.4 cm) 
Width: 7/8 in (2.2 cm) 
$800-$1,200 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
166 
Unmounted 1.94-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768089 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is M, clarity grade is SI1, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$3,000-$5,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
167 
Unmounted 2.20-Carat Pear Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768094 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is E, clarity grade is SI1, polish and 
symmetry are good and no fluorescence. 
$8,500-$12,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
168 
18-Karat Yellow-Gold, Blue Sapphire 
and Diamond Ring 
Centered with one oval cabochon blue 
sapphire measuring approximately 8.90 x 
6.80 mm, flanked by twenty round brilliant 
and two baguette-cut diamonds. 
Gross weight: 8 dwt. 
Shank size: 4 
$700-$900 



 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
169 
Unmounted 2.31-Carat Round Old 
European-Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768084 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is J, clarity grade is SI2, polish and 
symmetry are good and no fluorescence. 
$4,000-$5,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
170 
Unmounted 2.49-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768066 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is I, clarity grade is VVS1, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$10,000-$15,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
171 
18-Karat Yellow-Gold, Platinum and 
Diamond Sixteen-Stone Ring, Jean 
Schlumberger for Tiffany & Co. 
Set with sixteen round brilliant-cut 
diamonds weighing approximately 1.18 
carats. 
Gross weight: 5.4 dwt. 
Shank size: 5 
$2,500-$3,500 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
172 
Unmounted 2.55-Carat Pear Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768088 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is I, clarity grade is SI1, polish and 
symmetry are good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$6,000-$8,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
173 
Unmounted 2.73-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767974 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is I, clarity grade is VS1, polish and 
symmetry is very good and no 
fluorescence. 
$10,000-$15,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
174 
Italian Princess Length 18-Karat 
Yellow-Gold 'Byzantine' Necklace 
Weight: 66.1 dwt. 
Length: 17-1/4 in (43.8 cm) 
$3,000-$4,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
175 
Unmounted 2.82-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270768080 and 
dated July 19, 2017 stating the color grade 
is I, clarity grade is VS2, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$10,000-$12,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
176 
14-Karat Yellow-Gold and Opal 
Bracelet 
Having twenty-five oval cabochon jelly 
opals measuring approximately 7 x 5 x 
2.10 mm. 
Gross weight: 19.1 dwt. 
Length: 7-3/4 in (19.7 cm) 
$800-$1,200 



 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
177 
Unmounted 2.87-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767978 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is K, clarity grade is VS2, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$8,000-$12,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
178 
18-Karat White-Gold and Diamond 
Ring 
Having a six-prong mount set with one 
round brilliant-cut diamond weighing 
approximately 1.50 carats, surrounded by 
sixteen round brilliant and fourteen 
graduated baguette-cut diamonds. 
Gross weight: 8.8 dwt. 
Shank size: 7-1/2 
$1,200-$1,800 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
179 
Unmounted 2.93-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 270767975 and 
dated July 18, 2017 stating the color grade 
is K, clarity grade is VS2, polish is very 
good, symmetry is good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$8,000-$12,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
180 
Platinum, Diamond and Blue Sapphire 
Ring 
Centered with one marquise-cut diamond 
weighing approximately 1.25 carats, 
flanked by ten channel-set square-cut blue 
sapphires and sixteen round brilliant-cut 
melee diamonds. 
Gross weight: 7.4 dwt. 
Shank size: 6-3/4 
$1,500-$2,500 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
181 
Unmounted 3.56-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 279770964 and 
dated September 7, 2017 stating the color 
grade is N, clarity grade is VVS2, polish is 
very good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$12,000-$15,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
182 
18-Karat Yellow-Gold and Diamond 
Ring 
Centered with one bezel-set round 
brilliant-cut diamond weighing 
approximately 1.20 carats. 
Gross weight: 6.2 dwt. 
Shank size: 5 
$1,000-$2,000 



 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
183 
Unmounted 4.38-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 279770962 and 
dated September 7, 2017 stating the color 
grade is P, clarity grade is VS1, polish and 
symmetry are good and no fluorescence. 
$15,000-$20,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
184 
14-Karat Yellow-Gold, Black Onyx and 
Diamond Three-Piece Ensemble 
Consisting of: a princess length necklace 
having twelve round brilliant-cut diamonds 
weighing approximately .20 carats, 
suspending a yellow-gold pendant centered 
with one rectangular cabochon black onyx 
stone measuring approximately 11.8 x 9.1 
x 5.8 mm, surrounded by thirty-two round 
brilliant-cut diamonds weighing 
approximately .65 carats; and a pair of 
matching ear clips, each having a 
rectangular cabochon black onyx stone 
measuring approximately 11.8 x 8.8 x 5.8 
mm, surrounded by thirty-two round 
brilliant-cut diamonds weighing 
approximately .35 carats. 
Total weight of diamonds: 1.55 carats 
Total gross weight: 25.9 dwt. 
Length of necklace: 17-3/4 in (45 cm) 
Length of earrings: 3/4 in (1.9 cm) 
$1,000-$1,500 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
185 
Unmounted 4.95-Carat Round Brilliant-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 279770960 and 
dated September 7, 2017 stating the color 
grade is N, clarity grade is SI1, polish is 
very good, symmetry is good and no 
fluorescence. 
$15,000-$18,000 

 

Property of Various Owners 
186 
Tested 14-Karat White-Gold and 
Diamond Ring 
The modern mount set with one marquise-
cut diamond weighing approximately 1.35 
carats, surrounded by a pavé of round 
brilliant-cut diamonds. 
Gross weight: 4.2 dwt 
Shank size: 7-1/2 
$1,000-$2,000 

 

Property from an Important Virginia 
Collection 
187 
Unmounted 5.79-Carat Square Cushion-
Cut Diamond 
 
Within an International Gemological 
Institute case numbered 279770963 and 
dated September 7, 2017 stating the color 
grade is O, clarity grade is VS2, polish and 
symmetry are good and very slight 
fluorescence. 
$18,000-$24,000 
 

END OF SALE 
Next Capital Collections Auction: 
Friday, May 13th 
Consignment deadline: April 4th  
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